
 
 
 

AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver 
Program Protocols 

 
         
 
 
 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 

California Department of Public Health
Center for Infectious Diseases

Office of AIDS
HIV Care Branch



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Table of Contents 
 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................... 1 
SECTION 2 - ACRONYMS ............................................................................................. 2 
SECTION 3 - DEFINITIONS ........................................................................................... 4 
SECTION 4 - GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND FUNCTIONS OF CASE MANAGEMENT . 10 

Goals ......................................................................................................................... 10 
Objectives .................................................................................................................. 10 
Functions ................................................................................................................... 11 

SECTION 5 - ELIGIBILITY ............................................................................................ 13 
SECTION 6 - ENROLLMENT AND DISENROLLMENT PROCESS ............................. 15 

Enrollment Process .................................................................................................... 15 
Disenrollment Process ............................................................................................... 15 
Enrollment is Time Limited ........................................................................................ 18 
Transfer of Clients Between Waiver Agencies ........................................................... 18 

SECTION 7 - COMPREHENSIVE CLIENT ASSESSMENT .......................................... 19 
Medical Status ........................................................................................................... 19 
Nursing Assessment .................................................................................................. 19 
Initial Functional and Level of Care Assessments ..................................................... 20 
Psychosocial Assessment ......................................................................................... 21 
Resource Evaluation .................................................................................................. 22 
Home Environment Assessment ............................................................................... 22 

SECTION 8 - REASSESSMENTS ................................................................................ 23 
Nursing Reassessments ............................................................................................ 23 
Cognitive and Functional Ability Score (CFA) Reassessments ................................. 23 
Psychosocial Reassessments ................................................................................... 23 
Ongoing Resource Evaluation ................................................................................... 24 
Home Environment Reassessment ........................................................................... 24 
Client Contact ............................................................................................................ 24 
Interdisciplinary Team Case Conferences ................................................................. 24 

SECTION 9 - CSP ......................................................................................................... 26 
Initial CSP .................................................................................................................. 26 

Long-Term Goals ................................................................................................... 26 
Identified Problems or Needs ................................................................................. 26 
Stated Goals/Objectives ......................................................................................... 26 
Services and Interventions ..................................................................................... 26 

Review, Updates, and Revisions to the Comprehensive Service Plan ...................... 27 
Documentation Practices ........................................................................................... 27 
Home Health Agency Plan of Care ............................................................................ 27 
Start of Service Date and Date Problem Identified .................................................... 27 

SECTION 10 - RISK ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION .............................................. 29 
Types of Abuse and Identifying Instances ................................................................. 29 
Who Must Report ....................................................................................................... 30 
When To Report ........................................................................................................ 30 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Table of Contents 
 

How To Report .......................................................................................................... 30 
Whom To Report To .................................................................................................. 31 
Additional Information For Mandated Reporters ........................................................ 31 

SECTION 11 - RESPONSIBILITIES ............................................................................. 33 
Waiver Agency........................................................................................................... 33 
Core Case Management Team ................................................................................. 35 
NCM .......................................................................................................................... 35 
SWCM ....................................................................................................................... 37 
Waiver Agency/Core Case Management Team ........................................................ 38 

Provision of Basic Services by Residential Care Facility Direct Care Staff ............ 38 
Provision of Case Management ............................................................................. 39 
MCWP Staff Knowledgeable about Requirements ................................................. 39 

Attending Physician/Primary Care Practitioner .......................................................... 40 
Other Support Staff .................................................................................................... 40 

Case Aide .............................................................................................................. 40 
Benefits Counselor ................................................................................................. 41 

Home Health Agency or Home Care Organization .................................................... 41 
Provider of Homemaker Services .............................................................................. 41 

SECTION 12 - RECORD KEEPING .............................................................................. 42 
Reasons for Documenting ......................................................................................... 42 
Documentation Practices ........................................................................................... 42 
Record Handling and Storage ................................................................................... 43 
Confidentiality ............................................................................................................ 43 
Contents of a Client Chart ......................................................................................... 44 

SECTION 13 - FORMS ................................................................................................. 46 
Mandatory Forms ....................................................................................................... 46 
Sample Forms ........................................................................................................... 46 
ELIGIBILITY FORMS ................................................................................................. 47 

AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) .............................................................. 47 
Eligibility and Requirements for Children under 13 Years of Age ........................... 48 
CDC Classification System for HIV in Children under 13 Years of Age ................. 49 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) .............................................................. 51 

ENROLLMENT FORMS ............................................................................................ 52 
IDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) ................................................................ 52 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) .............................................................. 53 
Enrollment/Disenrollment Form .............................................................................. 54 
Notice of Action (NOA) (English) ............................................................................ 55 
Request for a State Hearing (English) .................................................................... 57 
Notice of Action (NOA) (Spanish) ........................................................................... 58 
Request for a State Hearing (Spanish) .................................................................. 60 
Authorization to Exchange Confidential Information ............................................... 61 
Authorization to Exchange Confidential Information (English Form) ...................... 62 
Authorization to Exchange Confidential Information (Spanish Form ...................... 63 
Client Rights in Case Management (English) ......................................................... 64 
Client Rights in Case Management (Spanish) ....................................................... 65 

ASSESSMENT FORMS ............................................................................................ 66 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Table of Contents 
 

Initial Nursing Assessment ..................................................................................... 66 
Medication Sheet ................................................................................................... 76 

CFA Scale for Persons with HIV Disease/AIDS - ...................................................... 78 
CFA Scale for Persons with HIV Disease/AIDS - Definitions ................................. 78 
CFA Scale  Rating Form ........................................................................................ 81 
Initial Psychosocial Assessment ............................................................................ 82 
Initial/Ongoing Resource Evaluation ...................................................................... 92 
Home Environment Assessment/Reassessment ................................................... 94 

REASSESSMENTS ................................................................................................... 96 
Nursing Reassessment .......................................................................................... 96 
Psychosocial Reassessmen ................................................................................ 106 

COST-AVOIDANCE INSTRUCTIONS ..................................................................... 116 
Clients with Private Health Insurance (e.g., Kaiser, Healthnet, Blue Cross, etc.) .... 116 
Clients with or without Private Health Insurance (e.g., Medi-Cal, Medi-Cal       

Managed Care, Medicare, etc.) ........................................................................... 118 
Cost-Avoidance Form .......................................................................................... 120 

CASE CONFERENCES .......................................................................................... 121 
IDTCC Form ......................................................................................................... 121 

CSP ......................................................................................................................... 122 
Attachment A ....................................................................................................... 122 
Standardized CSP ................................................................................................ 123 

QI/QM GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS ......................................................... 130 
Guidelines ............................................................................................................ 130 
Requirements ....................................................................................................... 131 

SECTION 14 - INDEX ................................................................................................. 135 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 1 
 

SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION 
 
With the advent of complex medical therapies and the changing demographics of HIV 
transmission, persons living with symptomatic HIV disease or AIDS have increasingly 
complex medical and psychosocial issues.  HIV/AIDS continues to disproportionately 
affect women, people of color, and traditionally disenfranchised populations.  The AIDS 
Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) strives to promote 100 percent access to 
high-quality health care and have 0 percent disparity in health outcomes for persons 
with HIV disease or AIDS. 
 
MCWP utilizes an interdisciplinary team approach to case management, with each 
client being assigned both a nurse case manager (NCM) and social work case manager 
(SWCM).  This model is used to ensure that a professional with the necessary 
specialized knowledge and expertise will address the client’s complex needs.  MCWP 
can provide a number of services not available through other funding sources, in 
addition to case management in order to meet individual client goals.   
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 2 
 

SECTION 2 - ACRONYMS 
 
ADAP  AIDS Drug Assistance Program 

AIDS  Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome 

ARIES  AIDS Regional Information and Evaluation System 

CARE/HIPP Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act/Health Insurance 

     Premium Payment Program 

CCC  California Civil Code 

CCLD  Community-Care Licensing Division 

CCR  California Code of Regulations 

CCS  California Children's Services 

CDC  Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

CDSS  California Department of Social Services 

CFA  Cognitive and Functional Ability Scale   

CMS  Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services   

COE  Certificate of Eligibility 

CSP  Comprehensive Service Plan 

DCS  Direct Care Staff 

HCP  HIV Care Program 

HIPAA  Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act  

HIV  Human Immunodeficiency Virus    

IDTCC  Interdisciplinary Team Case Conference   

IHSS  In-Home Supportive Services 

LCSW  Licensed Clinical Social Worker 

MCWP  AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program     

MFT  Marriage and Family Therapist 

MMWR  Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 

MOU  Memorandum of Understanding   

NCM  Nurse Case Manager     

NFLOC  Nursing Facility Level of Care 

NOA  Notice of Action 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 3 
 

PD  Project Director      

POM  Program Operations Manual 

QA  Quality Assurance     

QI/QM  Quality Improvement/Quality Management   

RCFCI  Residential Care Facility for the Chronically Ill   

RN  Registered Nurse 

SOC  Share of Cost      

SWCM  Social Work Case Manager 

TAR  Treatment Authorization Request 

TB  Tuberculosis 

TCM  Targeted Case Management    

WIC   Welfare and Institutions Code 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 4 
 

SECTION 3 - DEFINITIONS 
 
Abuse, neglect, and exploitation refer to the physical, emotional, sexual, or financial 
abuse, abandonment, isolation, neglect, or self-neglect of an individual.  Please see 
Section VIII, Risk Assessment and Mitigation in these Protocols for information on 
identifying these types of instances. 
 
Adult refers to an individual who is 13 years of age or older. 
 
AIDS is Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome, as defined by the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC). 
 
ARIES (AIDS Regional Information and Evaluation System) is a custom, 
Web-based, centralized HIV/AIDS client management system that provides a single 
point of entry for clients, allows for coordination of client services among providers, 
meets both federal and state care and treatment reporting requirements, and provides 
comprehensive data for program monitoring and scientific evaluations.  ARIES 
enhances services for clients with HIV by helping providers automate, plan, manage, 
and report on client data. 
 
Attending Physician is a person licensed as a physician by the Medical Board of 
California or the Board of Osteopathic Examiners and identified by the client and 
physician as having the most significant role in the determination and delivery of the 
client’s HIV-related medical care.  This may be either the client’s primary care physician 
or a specialist primarily responsible for treating the client’s HIV disease or AIDS. 
 
Benefits Counselor is a person who may assist the NCM and/or SWCM by providing 
referrals and information about a client’s eligibility for benefits and entitlements.  There 
are no minimum qualifications for the benefits counselor, but knowledge of a 
community’s service resources for persons with HIV disease or AIDS and of eligibility 
for government programs is desirable. 
 
Case Aide is a person who may assist the NCM and/or SWCM with practical 
arrangements for meeting service needs.  There are no minimum qualifications for the 
case aide, but knowledge of a community’s service resources for persons with HIV 
disease or AIDS and of eligibility for government programs/benefits is required.  
Functions a case aide may perform include financial assessment/reassessment, home 
environment assessment/reassessment, resource evaluation, transportation, delivering 
vouchers, assisting with benefits counseling and referrals, and advocating for the client 
and client resources.  A case aide may not perform nursing or psychosocial 
assessments or reassessments, or develop the initial service plan.   
 
Case Management is the process through which a NCM and SWCM coordinate a core 
case management team to accomplish the functions of initial and ongoing client 
assessment; development, implementation and evaluation of a service plan; and the 
location, coordination and monitoring of cost-effective, quality services provided in 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 5 
 

accordance with the client’s needs as set forth in a comprehensive service plan.  Case 
management incorporates a collaborative, interdisciplinary team approach.  Case 
management includes:  1) client eligibility and enrollment; 2) comprehensive client 
assessment and reassessment; 3) resource identification and service planning; 
4) service delivery; and 5) evaluation.  The NCM and SWCM both perform the functions 
of case management, as identified in the service plan. 
 
CDC Classification System for HIV Infection in Children under 13 Years of Age 
classifies children by asymptomatic or symptomatic (N, A, B, or C) and immunologic 
categories (1, 2, or 3).  (Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report [MMWR] September 30, 
1994/Vol.43/No.RR-12)  The instrument establishes criteria for classifying a pediatric 
client’s HIV status.  
 
Cognitive and Functional Ability (CFA) Scale is a revised form of the Karnofsky 
Performance Status Scale and was developed to correspond with the Karnofsky Scale.  
The CFA Scale was developed to include factors affecting cognitive and functional 
ability that are specific for adults with HIV disease or AIDS.  It is used to determine 
eligibility for MCWP.  Both the NCM and SWCM must have input in determining an 
appropriate score. 
 
Comprehensive Service Plan is a client-centered written document that identifies a 
client’s problems and needs, services (interventions) the client will receive, and 
expected results in measurable terms, with short-term and long-term goals. 
 
Core Case Management Team consists of the NCM, SWCM, case aides, and benefits 
counselors (if applicable) who work for MCWP. 
 
Cost Avoidance is the process used to ensure that all available resources are 
screened for and accessed prior to the utilization of MCWP services.  Cost avoidance 
activities can take one of two forms.  First is the use of any private insurance or fee-for-
service Medi-Cal, the use of the treatment authorization request system, and other 
available resources.  Second is the screening and access of other local community 
resources to pay for services such as food, housing, transportation, and utilities prior to 
utilizing program funds.  Cost avoidance is not a routine part of assessment or 
reassessment activities.   
 
Department is the California Department of Public Health, Center for Infectious 
Diseases, Office of AIDS, HIV Care Program Section. 
 
Exemption is a written request from a Waiver Agency, approved in writing by the 
Department, for a temporary suspension or modification of program requirements.  An 
exemption may be requested for staff qualifications and provision of direct care 
services.  Exemptions must have prior approval by the Department.  Waiver Agencies 
should not make a hiring commitment or begin using the alternative standard until 
written approval is received. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 6 
 

Family includes persons related to each other, sharing the same household, or mutually 
identifying themselves as such. 
 
Foster Child is any child under the age of 18 (unless otherwise specified) who qualifies 
as a recipient of foster care pursuant to Sections 300 et. seq., 11251, and 11400 et. 
seq. of the Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC). 
 
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)  was enacted by the 
U.S. Congress in 1996.  Title II of HIPAA, known as the Administrative Simplification 
provisions, requires the establishment of national standards for electronic health care 
transactions and national identifiers for providers, health insurance plans, and 
employers. 
 
HIV is Human Immunodeficiency Virus. 
 
HIV Disease is a medical diagnosis of HIV infection (“HIV positive”), including 
diagnoses of Asymptomatic HIV and Symptomatic HIV disease.  A person who has 
Asymptomatic HIV is not eligible for MCWP.   
 
Level of Care is a description of the care and supervision needs of an individual, based 
on the assessed deficits and abilities.  The Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC) or 
higher (sub-acute or acute care hospitalization) must be determined for enrollment into 
MCWP. 
 
Mandated Reporter is a person who has assumed full or intermittent responsibility for 
the care or custody of an individual, whether or not they are compensated for their 
services.  For a complete list of who is a mandated reporter of elder and dependent 
adult abuse, refer to WIC, Sections 15630 (a), 15610.17, and 15610.37.  For a complete 
list of who is a mandated reporter of child abuse, refer to the California Penal Code, 
Section 11165.7.  The following link will assist in accessing these codes:  
www.leginfo.ca.gov/calaw.html. 
 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is the agreement entered into between the 
Waiver Agency and the Department.  The purpose of the MOU is to clearly identify the 
roles and responsibilities of the Department and the Waiver Agency as they relate to the 
provision of services under MCWP. 
 
Mobile Devices are defined as laptops, mobile phones, wearable computers, personal 
digital assistants, USB flash drives, memory sticks, smart cards, diskettes, zip disks, 
CD-R/CD-W, DVD±, removable/portable hard drives, etc.  This definition is applicable to 
any new mobile device technology as it is developed. 
 
National Provider Identifier is the standard unique identifier for health care providers 
required by HIPAA of 1996. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 7 
 

Nurse Case Manager (NCM) is a Registered Nurse (RN) licensed by the State of 
California who has two years of experience as an RN, with at least one year in 
community nursing.  It is desirable, but not mandatory, that the NCM has obtained a 
Bachelor of Science degree in Nursing, and/or has a Public Health Nurse certificate.  
The NCM serves as a member of the core case management team and provides case 
management services. 
 
Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC) is defined in Title 22, California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Sections 51334 and 51335.  Briefly, the regulations state that a 
patient qualifies for Nursing Facility services if he/she has a medical condition which 
requires an out-of-home protective living arrangement with 24-hour supervision and 
skilled nursing care or observation on an ongoing basis to abate health deterioration.  
The NFLOC is a combination of the previous Intermediate Care Facility and Nursing 
Facility (NF) Levels of Care.  Guidelines for determining NFLOC are included in 
Eligibility, Enrollment, Disenrollment, Transfer Forms section in this document.  For the 
purposes of eligibility, NFLOC means that the client would be at risk for placement in a 
facility within 30 days of disenrollment from MCWP. 
 
Pediatric refers to those who are under 13 years of age. 
 
Primary Care Practitioner may be a physician licensed by the Medical Board of 
California or the Board of Osteopathic Examiners; an individual licensed as a RN with a 
certificate to practice as a Nurse Practitioner from the California Board of Registered 
Nursing; or a Physician Assistant licensed by the California Physician Assistants 
Examining Committee of the Medical Board of California.  The primary care practitioner 
is identified by the client and provider as having the most significant role in the 
determination and delivery of the client’s HIV/AIDS-related medical care. 
 
Project Director (PD) is an individual designated by the Waiver Agency to provide 
oversight of all MCWP activities.  The PD has the overall responsibility for assuring 
compliance with the terms of the MOU and serves as the primary representative of the 
Waiver Agency.  The Waiver Agency shall notify the Department as soon as possible 
when a new PD is designated.  The Waiver Agency must include the new PDs current 
resume or curriculum vitae along with written notification.  Preferred education and 
experience are at least a Master’s Degree in a health-related field plus one year 
management experience or a Bachelor’s of Arts or Science Degree in a health-related 
field and at least three years of experience in a management position in the health care 
field.  Knowledge of the interdisciplinary case management model of home- and 
community-based care is desirable.   
 
Psychotherapist is:  1) an individual licensed by the State of California as a Licensed 
Clinical Social Worker (LCSW) or a Clinical Psychologist; an individual licensed as a 
Marriage and Family Therapist (MFT) or a nurse with a Master’s Degree designated as 
a Psychiatric and Mental Health Clinical Nurse Specialist or a Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Nurse Practitioner; or 2) an individual with a Master’s Degree in Social Work who 
is license eligible (registered as an Associate Clinical Social Worker with the State of 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 8 
 

California Board of Behavioral Sciences Examiners; an individual with a Master’s 
Degree in Clinical Psychology or Counseling Psychology who is license eligible 
(registered with the Board of Behavioral Sciences Examiners).  For those individuals in 
2) above, supervision must be provided by the appropriately licensed individual as 
approved by the Board of Behavioral Sciences Examiners.  The Psychotherapist may 
provide ongoing therapy to clients with regard to the psychological adjustment to living 
with HIV/AIDS.  The Psychotherapist may also provide therapy to caregivers of clients 
with end-stage AIDS.  This service may be provided with or without the client present.  
Services may also include information and referral, as well as group and family therapy 
with the client.  The Psychotherapist does not perform any case management activities 
under MCWP. 
 
Quality Improvement/Quality Management (QI/QM) refers to the ongoing 
assessment, monitoring, and evaluation of client-related activities in a profile of cases.   
QI/QM involves critical evaluation of the Waiver Agency’s operational structure and 
processes involved with the provision of services and client outcomes.  The goal of the 
QI/QM program is the improvement of client outcomes.   
 
Risk Assessment and Mitigation is the process of identifying potential health and 
welfare risks to clients with the goal of reducing the likelihood of occurrence or 
recurrence of situations or events. 
 
Share of Cost (SOC) is the amount of money a Medi-Cal recipient has to pay or agrees 
to pay each month for medical goods and services before Medi-Cal begins to pay.  
Once SOC is met, Medi-Cal pays for goods and services the rest of the month.   
 
Social Work Case Manager (SWCM) is an individual licensed by the State of California 
as an LCSW, MFT, or Psychologist; an individual who has a Master’s Degree in Social 
Work, Counseling, or Psychology; or an individual with similar degree qualifications 
approved by the Department.  The SWCM serves as a member of the core case 
management team and provides case management services.  The SWCM does not 
perform the functions of the Psychotherapist. 
 
Subcontract is an agreement entered into by the Waiver Agency with any provider who 
agrees to furnish services to clients or agrees to perform any administrative or service 
function to fulfill the Waiver Agency’s obligation to the Department under the terms of 
the agreement. 
 
Symptomatic HIV Disease describes a variety of symptoms found in some persons 
infected with HIV.  These may include recurrent fevers, unexplained weight loss, 
swollen lymph nodes, fatigue, and persistent diarrhea.  For MCWP eligibility, 
“symptomatic” can refer to symptoms related to HIV disease, AIDS, or HIV 
disease/AIDS treatment. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 9 
 

Targeted Case Management (TCM) consists of case management services that assist 
Medi-Cal eligible individuals within specified targeted groups to access needed medical, 
social, educational, and other services.  TCM service components include needs 
assessment, setting needs objectives, individual services planning, service scheduling, 
crisis assistance planning, and periodic evaluation of service effectiveness.  Local 
government agencies that participate in and claim through the TCM program and other 
programs providing case management services must include in their Performance 
Monitoring Plans a description of the systematic controls that ensure no-duplication of 
TCM services. 
 
Waiver Agency is the local health jurisdiction or community-based organization that 
has entered into an agreement with the Department through a MOU to provide MCWP 
services. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 10 
 

SECTION 4 - GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND FUNCTIONS OF CASE MANAGEMENT 
 
Goals 
 
The goals of MCWP are: 
 
 To provide appropriate HIV disease/AIDS treatment services for persons diagnosed 

with HIV/AIDS and with current symptoms related to HIV/AIDS; 
 
 To assist clients with disease management, preventing disease transmission, 

stabilizing their health, improving their quality of life, and avoiding costly institutional 
care; 

 
 To consider enrollment in the program as time limited.  As a client’s medical and 

psychosocial status improves, the client should be assisted in transitioning to more 
appropriate programs and services, freeing valuable MCWP resources for people 
who are most in need; 

 
 To foster resource development; 
 
 To increase coordination among service providers; 
 
 To eliminate service duplication; 
 
 To enhance utilization of the program by underserved populations; and 
 
 To provide home- and community-based services for persons with disabilities who 

would otherwise require institutional services (the 1999 Supreme Court decision, 
Olmstead, resulted in an important legal ruling that individuals with disabilities should 
live in the most integrated setting appropriate to their needs). 

 
Objectives 
 
The objectives of case management within MCWP are: 
 
 To coordinate the efficient use of community resources in a cost-effective, 

high-quality manner acceptable to the client; 
 
 To foster continuity of services throughout the continuum of care; 
 
 To promote understanding by the client, family, and the client’s representative of the 

HIV disease or AIDS process and the use of health promotion practices; 
 
 To decrease the transmission of HIV through education/harm reduction techniques; 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 11 
 

 To assist the client, family, and the client’s representative in moving toward 
self-determination; 

 
 To maintain quality health care along the continuum of illness; 
 
 To decrease fragmentation of care; 
 
 To promote the provision of quality care in the least restrictive environment; 
 
 To establish and maintain linkages with community agencies and institutions; and 
 
 To provide services through culturally and linguistically appropriate service networks. 
 
The above objectives are achieved through an organized, collaborative model of case 
management in which each member of the interdisciplinary team has responsibility for 
service activities in his or her area of expertise. 
 
Functions 
 
The functions of case management in the interdisciplinary model include, but are not 
limited to: 
 
 Community outreach to expand the client base; specifically, to reach populations 

and/or groups in the community disproportionately affected by HIV/AIDS; 
 
 Eligibility screening to identify appropriate clients for intake and case management;  

assist with institutional discharge planning to ensure the transition of qualified 
individuals into MCWP, if needed; 

 
 Comprehensive assessment of the client’s physical, psychosocial, environmental, 

financial, and functional status; 
   
 Identification and proposed resolution of problems in the utilization and delivery of 

client services and any special client preferences and desires regarding service 
providers; 

 
 Development, implementation, monitoring, and modification of a comprehensive 

individual service plan through an interdisciplinary team process in conjunction with 
the client and his/her caregivers; 

 
 Coordination of the provision of services to the client including but not limited to:  

in-home skilled nursing care, in-home attendant care, homemaker services, 
nutritional counseling and supplements, psychotherapy, durable medical equipment, 
housing assistance, food subsidies, and transportation; 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 12 
 

 Reassessment of the client’s physical, psychosocial, financial, and functional status 
at regular intervals and as needed; 

 
 Evaluation of the service plan and specific services through reassessments and 

case conferences; 
 
 Transition to less intensive case management services when health and functional 

status improves and stabilizes; and 
 
 Linking the client with the most appropriate resources and advocating for the best 

interests of the client. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 13 
 

SECTION 5 - ELIGIBILITY 
 
Each MCWP client must meet all of the following criteria: 
 
 Be Medi-Cal eligible and a recipient on the date of enrollment.  The Medi-Cal Aid 

Code must have:  1) federal financial participation; and 2) full benefits, excluding 
those in long-term care or those who are restricted (e.g., restricted to emergency 
room only or pregnancy only).  Note:  a client may be dually enrolled in Medi-Cal 
Managed Care Plans except the PACE (Program of All-inclusive Care for the 
Elderly) Program; 

 
 Not be simultaneously enrolled in the Medi-Cal Hospice Program or other Medi-Cal 

Waiver Program (may be simultaneously enrolled in Medicare Hospice); 
 
 Must not simultaneously receive case management services or use State Targeted 

Case Management Program funds to supplement MCWP; 
 
 Adults:  Must have a written diagnosis from his/her attending physician of HIV 

disease or AIDS, including current symptoms related to HIV disease, AIDS, or HIV 
disease/AIDS treatment.  This is documented on the MCWP Certification of Eligibility 
(COE) – Physician form.   

 
 Pediatrics:  Must have a written diagnosis classification from his/her attending 

physician of HIV disease/AIDS, Perinatally Exposed, or Seroreverter, including 
current symptoms related to HIV disease, AIDS, or HIV disease/AIDS treatment.  
This is documented on the CDC Classification System for HIV in Children under 13 
Years of Age form. 

 
The COE/CDC Classification form must be received within 45 days after enrollment.  
The form may also be obtained up to 45 days prior to enrollment. 

 
 Be certified to meet NFLOC as described in Title 22, CCR, Sections 51334-51335; 
 
 Adults 13 years and older must have a CFA score of 60 or less.  Pediatric clients 

under 13 years of age do not require a CFA score at this time. 
 
 Have an attending physician willing to accept full professional responsibility for 

his/her medical care; 
 
 Have a health status that is consistent with in-home services; and 
 
 Have a home setting that is safe for both the client and the service providers. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 14 
 

The following table will assist you in determining which documents are required when 
certifying client eligibility: 
 

Document 
Under 13 Years 

of Age 
13 Years of Age 

and Over 

CDC Classification 
System for HIV in Children under 13 Years 
of Age 

Yes 
Symptomatic 

No 

CFA Scale No Yes 

COE No Yes 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 15 
 

 
SECTION 6 - ENROLLMENT AND DISENROLLMENT PROCESS 
 
Enrollment Process 
 
After eligibility for MCWP has been established and the client has chosen to receive 
MCWP services as an alternative to institutionalization, the Comprehensive Client 
Assessment shall be completed.  The client then must be enrolled in MCWP through the 
Department.  This is accomplished by completing the following steps: 
 
1. The enrollment portion of the most current version of the MCWP 

Enrollment/Disenrollment form (MCWP3) must be completed fully and accurately; 
 
2. The form must be faxed to the Department on (or as close as possible to) the 

enrollment date to the Department’s designated confidential fax line; 
 

3. Department staff will process the enrollment and contact the Waiver Agency (usually 
within two business days) with the client’s MCWP Identification Number, followed by 
sending completed Enrollment/Disenrollment documentation to the Waiver Agency;  

 
4. If the information on the Enrollment/Disenrollment form is incomplete, inaccurate, or 

Department staff cannot complete the enrollment process, the Waiver Agency will be 
contacted to resolve the problem prior to a MCWP Identification Number being 
issued; and 

 
5. The client and the case manager must complete the mandatory Informed 

Consent/Agreement to Participate form, including client initials, acknowledging the 
receipt of the following information:  rights and responsibilities, grievance 
procedures, and Notice of Action (NOA) information.  The Agreement to Participate 
form must be completed at the time of enrollment and prior to services being 
provided. 

 
Disenrollment Process 
 
Disenrollment may occur due to death of a client, a client moving out of the Waiver 
Agency’s service area (see transfer of clients between Waiver Agencies, if appropriate), 
change in a client’s Medi-Cal eligibility, if a client no longer meets eligibility criteria, etc.  
The following steps should be followed when disenrolling a MCWP client: 
 
1. The disenrollment portion of the original Enrollment/Disenrollment form (MCWP3) 

used to enroll the client must be fully completed, using the actual date of death or 
discharge from MCWP, the MCWP Identification Number and client Social Security 
Number.  The agency contact person and phone number must be reviewed for 
accuracy.  If either has changed, the information must be updated to reflect current 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 16 
 

information.  If the original form is unavailable, a new Enrollment/Disenrollment form 
must be fully completed with all of the required information; 

 
2. The disenrollment date must be the same as the “Date Services Expire” date on the 

NOA--Denial/Reduction/Termination of MCWP Benefits, or if a NOA is not required, 
the date the client was actually disenrolled; 

 
3. The form must be faxed to the Department as close as possible to, but no later than, 

30 calendar days of the disenrollment; 
 
4. Department staff will process the disenrollment and send written confirmation to the 

Waiver Agency; 
 
5. State law and Medi-Cal regulations require that waiver programs give standard form 

MCWP2, Notice of Action (Denial/Discontinuance) and State Hearing Notice 
Request, Your Right to Appeal the Notice of Action to all applicants at initial 
application and to all existing clients when:  1) a client disputes the reduction or 
discontinuation of one or more services; or 2) the client is terminated or disenrolled 
from MCWP.  NOA informs the applicant or client of his/her right to a fair hearing.  A 
copy of the completed NOA and supporting documents must be maintained in the 
client file and the original sent to the client. 

 
The NOA is NOT required when: 
 
 The client dies; or 
 The client agrees with a reduction in frequency or units of service, or the 

discontinuance of one or more existing services within MCWP; and/or 
 The post office has recently returned mail indicating no forwarding address and 

the client’s whereabouts are unknown. 
 

Ten-Day Advance Notice:  NOA is required at least ten calendar days (excluding the 
mailing date) before the effective date of termination/disenrollment or disputed 
reduction in frequency or units of service in whole or in part.  
 
Five-Day Advance Notice:  NOA is required five days in advance when the waiver 
agency has documentation of possible fraud by the client and the facts have been 
verified, if possible, through secondary sources. 

 
Same-Day Notice:  NOA must be mailed or given to the client no later than date of 
action when:  

 
 The client signs a clear written statement that he/she no longer wants services or 

signs an “Agreement to Participate” in another program (for example, AIDS Case 
Management Program); or  
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 17 
 

 The client gives information that requires termination or reduction of services and 
indicates that he/she understands that this must be the result of supplying that 
information (for example, enrollment in a Medi-Cal Hospice or other program 
which does not permit “dual enrollment”); or 
 

 The client has been institutionalized (for example, admitted to a hospital or 
nursing facility) or incarcerated for more than 30 days and is ineligible for waiver 
services; or 
 

 The waiver agency establishes the fact that the client has been accepted for 
Medicaid services by another local jurisdiction, state, territory, or commonwealth. 

 
The disenrollment process should not be used to change or correct enrollment 
information.  Contact the Department enrollment coordinator to do so.  A wrong Social 
Security Number cannot be changed in the system; this requires a VOID-not a 
disenrollment.  The original enrollment form must be marked “VOID” and a new 
enrollment form must be completed with the correct Social Security Number. 
 
The following table will assist you in determining when a ten-day letter or NOA must be 
sent to a client: 
 

Condition 
NOA 

Required 

Client is disenrolled, client agrees. Yes 

Client is disenrolled, client disagrees. Yes 

Client services reduced, client agrees. No 

Client services reduced, client disagrees. Yes 

Client services denied, client agrees. No 

Client services denied, client disagrees. Yes 

Post Office returned mail indicating no forwarding address and the client’s 
whereabouts are unknown. 

No 

Client dies. No 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 18 
 

Enrollment is Time Limited 
 
Client enrollment into the program should include discussion with the client that as 
his/her medical and psychosocial status improves, the client will be assisted in 
transitioning to more appropriate programs and services, thus freeing valuable program 
resources for others who are more in need. 
 
Transfer of Clients between Waiver Agencies 
 
A client who has been enrolled in one Waiver Agency’s MCWP may not be enrolled in 
another Waiver Agency’s MCWP in the same calendar year without prior approval from 
the Department.  As soon as it is determined that a MCWP client will be moving to a 
different MCWP Waiver Agency’s service area, or wishes to change providers, the steps 
below shall be taken.  If the client does not notify their case manager or the Waiver 
Agency of his/her intent to change providers, the steps below shall be carried out as 
soon as either Waiver Agency is aware of the client’s move/prior enrollment in MCWP.  
Usually, the Department informs the Waiver Agency if a client is enrolled in two 
programs simultaneously when the Social Security Number is entered into the system. 
 
1. The NCM, SWCM, or other MCWP staff will call the Waiver Agency serving the area 

to which the client will be moving or wishes to transfer to and speak with the PD or 
other MCWP staff to inform them of the anticipated date of the pending move or 
transfer; 

 
2. An agreement will be made as to what date the transferring Waiver Agency will 

disenroll the client.  The receiving Waiver Agency may enroll the client on the 
following date, but not sooner; 

 
3. A mutually agreeable decision will be made as to which Waiver Agency will bill for 

Case Management Services and Administrative fees for the month the transfer takes 
place.  If the billing is to be divided (Case Management to one Waiver Agency and 
Administration fees to the other), this will be agreed to by both parties.  Neither the 
Case Management fees nor the Administrative fees may be individually split-billed; 

 
4. The Waiver Agency transferring the client will provide the receiving agency and the 

Department with an accurate dollar amount of MCWP funds expended (or 
anticipated to be expended), including case management fees (administrative fees 
are not included), and the actual amount of funds available for the client as of the 
transfer date; and, 

 
5. After the disenrollment has taken place and the client has been enrolled in his/her 

new location, the Department will send confirmation to both Waiver Agencies 
verifying dates of disenrollment/enrollment, billing for case management and 
administrative fees, and amount of MCWP funds still available to/for the client. 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 19 
 

SECTION 7 - COMPREHENSIVE CLIENT ASSESSMENT 
 
Initial client contact (or attempt of) should be made within five days of referral.  The 
face-to-face comprehensive client assessment, in other words the nursing assessment, 
psychosocial assessment, initial resource evaluation, and home environment 
assessment, must be completed according to their stated timeframes.  The 
comprehensive client assessment shall be appropriate for age, gender, cultural, and 
linguistic factors.  Identification of barriers to service utilization and delivery should be 
addressed as well as proposed resolutions to those barriers.  The comprehensive client 
assessment shall include, but not be limited to the following elements: 
 
Medical Status  
 
Medical status means information about the client’s physical condition establishing the 
diagnosis and any other medical problems the client may have.  Medical information 
indicates the need for treatment and assists the case management team in evaluating 
and following up on issues identified by the client’s medical providers.  Medical records, 
including a copy of the most recent history and physical examination from the attending 
physician or primary care practitioner and discharge summary from an acute-care 
hospital (if applicable) must be requested for all clients.  
 
Nursing Assessment 
 
The purpose of the initial nursing assessment is to assess the impact of illness on the 
client in order to establish eligibility and identify the need for services.  The assessment 
shall be for the purposes of the provision of case management services and for 
facilitating access by referral to needed medical, home, and social services.  The initial 
nursing assessment includes a comprehensive systems review and must be performed, 
signed, and dated by the NCM on or within 15 days prior to enrollment.  The initial 
nursing assessment is vital because it provides the case manager with baseline 
information that assists in identifying the client’s care needs, evaluating changes in the 
client’s health condition, developing the service plan, and coordinating services.   
 
The nursing assessment includes both subjective and objective data that the NCM 
collects during the visit.  Assessment of vital signs and any component of a physical 
examination as indicated or deemed necessary by the NCM to complete the 
assessment of the client should be performed in accordance with the Nursing Practice  
Act.  In addition to observation and interview, the initial nursing assessment includes a 
head-to-toe client assessment that utilizes observation, inspection, auscultation, and 
palpitation as indicated by the client’s medical history, diagnosis and/or current medical 
symptoms, and health status. 
 
The assessment should also include information regarding pertinent psychological 
information, level of orientation, cultural information, current health status and habits, 
and need for and availability of caregivers.  The NCM will also discuss transmission 
prevention with the client, addressing such issues as safe/safer sex, needle sharing, 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 20 
 

and harm reduction techniques.  A list of medications and known or increasing side 
effects, complimentary or alternative therapies, client adherence to the medication 
regimen, and any barriers to adherence should be documented.  The nursing 
assessment must include a summary of the findings and a plan that outlines the 
responsibilities of the NCM for the next 60 days. 
 
A health history must be obtained and documented by the NCM.  In addition to a 
comprehensive review of HIV/AIDS, the health history should include all past significant 
medical events.  This includes HIV and non-HIV-related illnesses, AIDS-related 
illnesses, sexually transmitted diseases, surgical interventions, tuberculosis (TB) 
history, and medications.  The medication history should include current medications, 
over-the-counter medications and nutritional supplements as well as allergic or adverse 
symptoms.  Immunizations (childhood and/or adult) or recall of childhood illness should 
be documented.  Notation of hepatitis A, B, or C status and the need for vaccinations 
should also be included. 
 
The NCM must also perform a nutritional assessment during the initial visit.  The 
nutritional assessment assists in identifying areas where nutritional intervention is 
necessary and provides a baseline for later evaluation of the client’s decline or 
progress.  The nutritional assessment assists in determining the need for food 
supplements, assistance with meals, or the need for a nutritional consultation by a 
registered dietitian.  It evaluates the client’s current and usual weight, food preferences, 
and health habits that may be actual or potential problems in achieving optimal nutrition.  
The client’s eating habits, dietary restrictions, food allergies or intolerances, and 
resources to meet nutritional needs are also ascertained.  Physiological, medical, 
psychosocial, physical, and financial issues affecting nutrition must be addressed. 
 
The nursing assessment must also include documentation of the presence (or lack of) 
any history of abuse, neglect, or exploitation the client has experienced.  If a history 
exists, the following information, if known, must be documented:  the type of abuse that 
occurred, the identifying instance(s), if a report was made and to whom, and the 
outcome of that report if known. 
 
Initial Functional and Level of Care Assessments 
 
Every client’s functional status shall be assessed as part of the eligibility determination.  
The CFA score shall be used for the functional assessment of adult clients.  Pediatric 
clients do not require a CFA score at this time.  The evaluation of the CFA score may 
take into account the client’s overall abilities over time; it is not required that this 
evaluation reflect the client’s abilities at the moment the evaluation is performed.  
Enrollment in MCWP requires an appropriate CFA score.  Assessment ratings for each 
element can be any number between 1 and 11. 
 
The NCM should collaborate with the SWCM in determining the initial CFA score.  If this 
is not possible, it is acceptable for the NCM to determine the score independently.  The 
NCM must collaborate with the SWCM in determining ongoing CFA scores. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 21 
 

 
If the CFA score is documented within the nursing assessment (or reassessment) form, 
both the individual elements/scores and the total scores must be present.  The CFA 
score section must also accommodate space for the SWCM’s signature, initials, and 
date.  If such an accommodation cannot be made, then a central CFA score tool must 
be used. 
 
The client’s level of care must be at the nursing facility level or higher (acute, sub-acute) 
as described in the NFLOC Guidelines in Section XI of this document.  As part of 
eligibility screening, the NCM must evaluate the level of care.  For children, the level of 
care determination must be based on needs and deficits relative to normative 
developmental progression.  An example is that it would be expected that a child would 
not be able to administer his/her own medications, so that inability by itself would not 
contribute to determining NFLOC.  Complicated medical problems and fragile health 
status, however, would contribute to NF or higher level of care. 
 
Psychosocial Assessment 
 
The purpose of the initial psychosocial assessment is to assess the psychosocial impact 
of illness on the client in order to establish eligibility and identify the need for services.  
The assessment shall be for the purposes of the provision of case management 
services and for facilitating access by referral to needed medical, therapeutic, home 
care, and social services.  The initial psychosocial assessment must be completed, 
signed, and dated by the SWCM between 15 days prior to and 15 days after the date 
of enrollment.  The assessment provides information about a client’s social, emotional, 
behavioral, mental, spiritual, and environmental status.  This assessment includes 
information about family and support systems, as well as information on the client’s 
coping strategies, strengths and weaknesses, and adjustment to illness.  In addition, the 
psychosocial assessment addresses the client’s employment, education, and cultural 
factors.  Legal issues such as legal history, wills, Durable Power of Attorney and/or 
Durable Power of Attorney for Healthcare, and funeral arrangements are assessed.  
Substance use/abuse history and current risk behaviors must also be addressed.  The 
SWCM also determines the client’s resources and needs in regards to food, housing, 
and transportation.  The SWCM will also discuss transmission prevention with the client, 
addressing such issues as safe/safer sex, needle sharing, and harm reduction 
techniques.  A financial assessment must also be conducted which provides information 
regarding the client’s current financial status.  It should address sources of income as 
well as expenditures, including housing, utilities, food, transportation, medical, clothing, 
entertainment, tobacco/alcohol, and other expenses.  The psychosocial assessment 
must include a summary of the findings and a plan that outlines the responsibilities of 
the SWCM for the next 60 days. 
 
The psychosocial assessment must also include documentation of the presence (or lack 
of) any history of abuse, neglect, or exploitation the client has experienced.  If a history 
exists, the following information, if known, must be documented:  the type of abuse that 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 22 
 

occurred, the identifying instance(s), if a report was made and to whom, and the 
outcome of that report. 
 
Resource Evaluation 
 
As a part of the eligibility process, a full benefits screening is completed.  This screening 
addresses benefits and/or entitlements the client may be receiving or is potentially 
eligible for.  These benefits should include private insurance, Medicare, Medi-Cal,  
Medi-Cal Managed Care, AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP), Comprehensive 
AIDS Resources Emergency (CARE) Act/Health Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP) 
Program, California Children’s Services (CCS), and In-Home Supportive Services 
(IHSS).  The resource evaluation must be completed between 15 days prior to and 15 
days after the date of enrollment.  
 
Home Environment Assessment  
 
An assessment of the client’s home environment will be performed as part of the initial 
comprehensive assessment as well as each time the client moves.  The home 
environment assessment may be performed by the NCM, SWCM, or other MCWP staff 
to determine, at a minimum, whether or not environmental conditions could lead to the 
endangerment of the client or health care providers.  The assessment shall address the 
structural integrity of the home, the availability of an adequate heating and cooling 
system, electricity, gas, and hot and cold running water.  In addition, food storage and 
preparation facilities, basic furnishings, cleanliness, presence of hazards, functional 
plumbing, telephone services, laundry facilities, and care of pets (if any) shall be 
assessed.  The home environment assessment must be performed in the client’s home 
within 30 days of enrollment.  If deficiencies are noted during the home environment 
assessment, there must be further description of planned interventions and appropriate 
follow up.  
 
If a client is homeless, the person performing the assessment must provide sufficient 
documentation that the client is receiving assistance with obtaining temporary or 
permanent housing. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 23 
 

SECTION 8 - REASSESSMENTS 
 
Face-to-face reassessments provide information on the client’s medical and 
psychosocial status necessary to update and maintain the service plan.  
Reassessments must be made at least every 60 days  
 
Nursing Reassessments 
 
The nursing reassessment must be performed, signed, and dated by the NCM at least 
every 60 days for all clients enrolled in MCWP.  The nursing reassessment must 
include, at a minimum, the client’s current medical status including a systems review, 
nutritional review, and medication and treatment update (see Medication Sheet attached 
to Initial Nursing Assessment) of the past 60 days.  NCM will also discuss transmission 
prevention with the client, addressing such issues as safe/safer sex, needle sharing, 
and harm reduction techniques; documentation of annual TB screening should be 
included.  Follow up on previously identified problems or concerns and identification of 
potential problems or concerns is required, as well as a summary of the findings and a 
plan that outlines the responsibilities of the NCM for the next 60 days.  An evaluation 
and certification of the client’s level of care (NFLOC) should be performed at this time.  
Both NCM and SWCM must determine, initial, and date the CFA score reassessment.  
The client’s ongoing program eligibility is determined during the nursing reassessment 
for MCWP.  The Comprehensive Service Plan (CSP)  and any changes to it may be 
reviewed with the client during the reassessment.    
 
The nursing reassessment must also include documentation of the presence (or lack of) 
any instances of abuse, neglect, or exploitation the client has experienced in the past 60 
days.  If an instance has occurred, the following information must be documented:  the 
type of abuse that occurred, the identifying instance(s), if a report was made and to 
whom, and any outcome(s) of the report if known. 
 
CFA Score Reassessments 
 
Both NCM and SWCM must determine, initial, and date the CFA score reassessment. 
 
Psychosocial Reassessments 
 
The psychosocial reassessment must be performed, signed, and dated by SWCM at 
least every 60 days for all clients enrolled in MCWP.  The psychosocial reassessment 
must include an evaluation of the client’s current (within the past 60 days) social, 
emotional, behavioral, mental, spiritual, and environmental status, including support 
systems, employment, legal issues, substance abuse, and risk behaviors.  SWCM will 
also discuss transmission prevention with the client, addressing such issues as 
safe/safer sex, needle sharing, and harm reduction techniques.  A reassessment of the 
client’s ongoing financial status must also be conducted.  It should address income and 
expenditures, including housing, utilities, food, transportation, medical, clothing, 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 24 
 

entertainment, tobacco/alcohol, and other expenses.  Follow up on previously identified 
areas of concern and identification of potential problems or concerns are required, as 
well as a summary of the findings and a plan that outlines the responsibilities of the 
SWCM for the next 60 days.  CSP and any changes to it may be reviewed with the 
client during the reassessment.  
 
The psychosocial reassessment must also include documentation of the presence (or 
lack of) any instances of abuse, neglect, or exploitation the client has experienced in the 
past 60 days.  If an instance has occurred, the following information must be 
documented:  the type of abuse that occurred, the identifying instance(s), if a report was 
made and to whom, and the outcome of that report if known. 
 
Ongoing Resource Evaluation 
 
The ongoing resource evaluation provides information regarding the client’s ongoing 
benefits eligibility status.  A review must be performed at least every 60 days.  It 
addresses benefits and/or entitlements the client may be receiving or is potentially 
eligible for, including private insurance, Medicare, Medi-Cal, Medi-Cal Managed Care, 
ADAP, CARE/HIPP, CCS, and IHSS.   
 
Home Environment Reassessment 
 
A reassessment of the client’s home environment will be performed annually from the 
date of enrollment and when the client moves.  The home environment 
reassessment may be performed by NCM, SWCM, or other MCWP staff to determine, 
at a minimum, whether or not environmental conditions could lead to the endangerment 
of the client or health care providers.  The reassessment shall address the structural 
integrity of the home, the availability of an adequate heating and cooling system, 
electricity, gas, and hot and cold running water,  In addition, food storage and 
preparation facilities, basic furnishings, cleanliness, presence of hazards, functional 
plumbing, telephone services, laundry facilities, and care of pets (if any) shall be 
addressed.  If deficiencies are noted during the home environment reassessment, there 
must be further description of planned interventions and appropriate follow up. 
 
Client Contact 
 
Telephone or face-to-face contact with the client between reassessments will be 
initiated as indicated by NCM, SWCM, or other MCWP staff. 
 
Interdisciplinary Team Case Conferences 
 
The Interdisciplinary Team Case Conference (IDTCC) is an integral part of the model of 
care in MCWP.  The interdisciplinary team consists of those individuals participating in 
the process of assessing the multi-service needs of clients, planning for the provision of 
services to meet those needs, and evaluating the effectiveness and ongoing need for 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 25 
 

interventions as identified in the service plan.  The team consists of the client and/or 
his/her legal representative, NCM, SWCM, attending physician or primary care 
practitioner, and parent or guardian (if the client is a child).  Although there is no specific 
requirement as to when the first IDTCC is to be held, it is imperative that case 
management staff discuss the client when developing the initial CSP.  Waiver Agencies 
are encouraged to conduct the first official IDTCC within 30 to 60 days of client 
enrollment.  Subsequent interdisciplinary case conferences shall be held at least every 
60 days for each client.  All participants in attendance must be documented in the client 
record.  At a minimum, the client’s NCM and SWCM must be present, and it is strongly 
recommended that the PD also be present.  The client and/or his/her legal 
representative, the client’s service providers, and attending physician or primary care 
practitioner are encouraged to attend; if providers are unable to attend, information 
regarding the client’s status and continued need for services will be collected prior to the 
case conference as appropriate.  If unable to attend, the client and/or his/her legal 
representative may provide input to NCM or SWCM during reassessments and other 
contacts.  A review of the service plan and an evaluation of the services the client is 
receiving may be performed, as well as a review of the client’s current status.  NCM and 
SWCM are expected to address the medical, psychosocial, housing, and financial 
needs of each client and to discuss the roles each will play in fulfilling the client’s 
service plan in the coming months.  It is expected that participants will also discuss any 
changes in the client’s status and the length of time case managers anticipate the client 
remaining on the program.  Appropriate documentation will be maintained in the client 
chart including the names, licenses, and/or degrees and titles of those attending the 
case conference, relevant information discussed, and whether the client or legal 
representative had input into the conference.  Each Waiver Agency must have a system 
in place to protect client confidentiality during IDTCC with multiple providers present. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 26 
 

 
SECTION 9 – CARE SERVICES PLAN 
 
The client-centered service plan shall include information regarding all of the services 
the client is receiving regardless of funding source.  The service plan is based on the 
service needs identified and documented in the Comprehensive Client Assessment and 
Reassessments.  Any service provided by MCWP funds must be a part of the service 
plan prior to the provision of that service 
 
Initial CSP 
 
The interdisciplinary team utilizes the baseline information from the Comprehensive 
Client Assessment to develop the initial CSP.  Both NCM and SWCM are responsible 
for the development of the initial service plan which they must sign and date.  CSP 
must be initiated at the time of enrollment.  The services provided shall not exceed 
the needs as identified.  Services paid by MCWP must not exceed the client’s legitimate 
medical need.  The plan shall demonstrate input and agreement from the client or legal 
representative as well as documentation showing that the physician/primary care 
practitioner has been notified of the contents.  The initial and updated service plans 
shall include, but are not limited to, the following elements: 
 
 Long-Term Goals 
 

One or more brief statement(s) expressing the primary reason(s) for the client’s 
enrollment in the program and the purpose for the provision of case management 
services. 

 
 Identified Problems or Needs 
 

A simple phrase stating the problem or need identified by the client, NCM and/or 
SWCM during the assessment, reassessment, or through other contact with the 
client.  Documentation in the client record must support or describe the identified 
problem or need in more specific detail. 

 
 Stated Goals/Objectives  
 

The stated goals and objectives must include the desired outcome.  The outcome 
should address the resolution or management of the identified problem or need. 

 
 Services and Interventions 
 

A brief description of the services the client is receiving, or will receive, which 
addresses the identified problem(s) or need(s) and whose aim is to meet the stated 
goals and objectives.  The service, type of provider, the frequency, quantity, and 
duration of the service, the payment source, and signature of the case manager 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 27 
 

authorizing or documenting the service must be included in the service plan (e.g., 
attendant care, XYZ Home Health Agency, four hours per day, twice weekly, for two 
months, case manager signature).  The start date of the service must also be 
documented.  Needs and/or interventions must be identified prior to the provision of 
services. 

 
Review, Updates, and Revisions to CSP 
 
The client’s service plan shall be updated and revised as problems and/or service 
needs change.  All of the elements identified in the initial CSP are required for revisions 
and updates. 
 
A review and evaluation of all components of the service plan may be documented 
during IDTCC with evidence of both NCM and SWCM review.  This must occur at least 
every 60 days. 
 
The date of the review as well as the NCM and SWCM’s initials must be documented 
on the service plan. 
 
CSP must be reviewed with the client during reassessments, with revisions as 
necessary.   
 
Documentation Practices 
 
Any and all problems identified, referrals made, services received, etc. (as documented 
in assessments, reassessments, or progress notes) must be carried over and 
documented on the service plan.  If an appropriate problem/need category does not 
exist on the form, a new one should be added, including all other required elements of 
the service plan. 
 
Home Health Agency Plan of Care 
 
For clients receiving attendant care and/or skilled nursing care, a plan of care from the 
agency providing the services must be in the client chart.  The plan of care only needs 
to be updated when the services change. 
 
Start of Service Date and Date Problem Identified 
 
If the service plan form is used only for MCWP, the “Start of Service” date cannot be 
prior to the “Date Problem Identified.”  If there is a lapse between the time a client is 
disenrolled and enrolled or reenrolled, a new service plan would have to be developed.  
With a new service plan, the “Start of Service” date cannot be prior to the date of 
enrollment. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 28 
 

If the service plan form is used for other programs in addition to MCWP, two options 
exist: 
 
1. If a client transfers from one program to another within the same agency, the date 

the client began receiving services when first enrolled can be documented.  For the 
purpose of MCWP chart reviews, it is essential that this start date be identified as the 
date of enrollment into a program other than MCWP. 

 
2. If a client transfers from one program to another within the same agency, a new 

service plan can be developed each time the client is enrolled in a different program.  
The “Start of Service” date would then be the same date or any date after 
enrollment. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 29 
 

SECTION 10 - RISK ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION 
 
The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has placed emphasis on the 
identification and follow up of instances of abuse, neglect, and exploitation that bring 
harm or create the potential for harm to clients.  As a result, CMS is requiring the 
Department to collect and report instances of abuse, neglect, or exploitation affecting 
MCWP clients.  Waiver Agency staff must document whether or not there is a history or 
recent occurrence of critical events and any risk assessment and mitigation activities in 
their assessments, reassessments, comprehensive service plans, and progress notes.  
The risk assessment and mitigation information will be included in the semi-annual 
progress reports submitted to the Department.  The following information will assist 
case managers and/or other MCWP staff in appropriately handling such instances: 
 
Types of Abuse and Identifying Instances   
 
Examples include: 
 
 Physical abuse:  bodily injury, cuts, bruises, burns, unexplained injuries, physical 

restraints, evidence of sexual abuse, deprivation of food and water, pushing or 
hitting, intentional misuse of medications, causing pain, unlawful corporal 
punishment or injury, willful harming or injuring, endangering the person or health of 
a child. 

 
 Isolation:  preventing receipt of mail, phone calls, visitors, or contact with concerned 

persons. 
 
 Financial:  misuse of funds, unusual activity in bank accounts, checks cashed by 

others, suspicious changes in ownership, unpaid bills, missing belongings, undue 
influence to change documents, theft, embezzlement, misuse of property. 

 
 Abandonment:  left alone and unable to provide for own basic necessities of daily 

living. 
 
 Sexual abuse:  inappropriate exposure, inappropriate sexual advances, sexual 

exploitation, molestation, rape. 
 
 Neglect by self or others:  inadequate clothing, food, dehydrations, untreated 

medical conditions, misuse of medications, unsafe housing. 
 
 Emotional or verbal abuse:  threats, threats of harm or abandonment, isolation, 

intimidation. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 30 
 

Who Must Report  
 
Instances involving adults:  Endangered individual, community agency, social worker, 
nurse, other service provider, relative, or other concerned individual. 
 
“Mandated Reporters” (WIC Section15630) are persons who have assumed full or 
intermittent responsibility for the care or custody of an elder or dependent adult, whether 
or not they are compensated for their services.  Also included are administrators, 
supervisors, and licensed staff of a public or private facility that provides care or 
services for elders or dependent adults, and elder or dependent adult care custodians 
(WIC Section 15610.17), health practitioners (WIC Section 15610.37), clergy members, 
employees of county adult protective services agencies, and local law enforcement 
agencies.   
 
Instances involving children:  Mandated child abuse reporters include all those 
individuals and entities listed in California Penal Code Section 11165.7. 
 
All Mandated Reporters should become familiar with the detailed requirements as they 
are set forth in California Penal Code Sections 11164 – 11174.3. 

 
When to Report  
 
Whenever, in a professional capacity or within the scope of employment, the following 
occurs: 
 
 You observe or have knowledge of an incident that reasonably appears to be abuse; 

or 
 
 You are told of an incident by the victim; or 
 
 You reasonably suspect abuse. 
 
Two exceptions to the reporting requirement can be found in WIC Section 15630 (b)(2) 
and (3). 

 
How to Report  
 
Instances involving adults 
 
 By telephone immediately or as soon as practically possible.  
  
 By written report sent within 36 hours to the appropriate agency.   

 Form SOC 341 (6/04) Report of Suspected Dependent Adult/Elder Abuse. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 31 
 

Instances involving children  
 
 By telephone immediately or as soon as practically possible.   
 
 By written report sent within 36 hours of receiving the information concerning the 

suspected incident.   
 Form SS 8572 (12/02) Suspected Child Abuse Report. 

 
Whom to Report to 
 
Instances involving adults 
If the occurrence happened in a long-term care facility, report to local law enforcement 
or the Long-Term Care Ombudsman. 

 
If the occurrence happened in the community, report to local law enforcement or Adult 
Protective Services. 

 
Instances involving children 
 
Report to local law enforcement, county probation department, county welfare 
department, or Child Protective Services. 
 
Additional Information for Mandated Reporters 
 
 Reporter may not be subjected to sanctions for making a report. 
 
 Whenever two or more mandated reporters have knowledge about a suspected 

incident, they can agree that one of them will make a report. 
 
 Law provides civil and criminal liability protection for anyone who makes a report in 

good faith. 
 
 Reports made under the law are confidential. 
 
 All mandated reporters are required to sign statements with their employers or with 

the State agency issuing their license or certificate, confirming knowledge of the 
reporting requirements and agreement to comply with the law. 

 
The risk assessment and mitigation sections in assessments, reassessments, and 
service plans do not require documentation of who made a report. If a case manager 
makes an anonymous report regarding a client, the case manager’s name will not be 
documented in the client chart; therefore, the client, if he/she requests to see the chart, 
will not be able to identify who made a report. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 32 
 

An actual Adult Protective Services or Child Protective Services report should NOT be 
kept in the client chart.  The documentation required by the Department may be kept 
with the actual report as well as in the client chart. 
 
MCWP staff is responsible for the health and welfare of all clients, regardless of any 
actions that may have been taken by Adult Protective Services or Child Protective 
Services. 
 
Although most MCWP staff are already familiar with mandated reporting of abuse, 
neglect, or exploitation, the Department has not previously requested such information.  
The Department’s sample assessment, reassessment, and CSP forms have been 
revised to include the collection of this information.  If there is no history or recent 
occurrence, Waiver Agency staff must also note this in the assessments/plan.  The 
QI/QM Guidelines also now include risk assessment and mitigation indicators and 
standards.  Waiver Agencies are now required to develop written policies and 
procedures for risk assessment and mitigation. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 33 
 

SECTION 11 - RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
Waiver Agency 
 
The Waiver Agency shall: 
 
 Provide fully qualified and properly degreed and/or licensed staffing.  The staffing 

standard is 25-40 clients for each full-time equivalent NCM and SWCM.  NCMs and 
SWCMs may have different numbers of clients.  These are duplicated clients, not 
different clients for each case manager.  

 
 Facilitate the goals of each client’s service plan by fostering an environment of 

collaboration between NCM, SWCM, and other Waiver Agency staff, and capitalizing 
on the strengths of each discipline to provide services to each client that are timely 
and appropriate.  Provide private office space to ensure clients feel comfortable 
discussing confidential information when being seen in the office setting. 

 
 Subcontract with a sufficient number of service providers to allow the client or legal 

representative to choose from at least three providers for each service when 
possible, based on the availability of participating service providers in a given 
geographic area.  Services such as in-home skilled nursing, in-home attendant care, 
homemaker services, psychotherapy, and nutritional counseling shall be 
subcontracted for if identified as a client need but not available to the client in the 
community through other funding sources. 

 
 Make good faith efforts to secure subcontracts to provide client services with 

qualified providers desired by the client. 
 
 Review service provision by and credentials of subcontractors (and their staff) at   

least annually, to ensure that contract requirements are met. 
 
 Make every effort to assure meaningful access to bilingual service providers and 

interpreter services for clients whose ability to speak and/or understand English is 
limited. 

 
 Make every effort to assure access to contact persons or organizations that can 

assist with communications for persons who are hearing, vision, and/or mobility   
impaired (in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990). 

 
 Regularly participate in the meetings of the local Part B HIV Comprehensive Care 

Consortium or Part A Planning Councils where appropriate, for all service areas. 
 
 Develop inter-agency and intra-agency working relationships that support the case 

management programs. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 34 
 

 Implement a QI/QM Plan as approved by the Department to continually evaluate and 
improve the quality of services provided by the Waiver Agency and shall: 

 
1. Designate a QI/QM coordinator; 
 
2. Obtain Department approval of Waiver Agency’s QI/QM Plan, policies, and 

procedures.  The QI/QM Plan, policies, and procedures must be submitted to the 
Department by January 31 of each year.  At a minimum, the QI/QM Plan shall 
include: 

 
 Indicators of quality; 
 Frequency at which the indicators are monitored; 
 Standards for compliance;  
 Name and title of Waiver Agency employee(s) designated to review quality 

assurance (QA) findings; and 
 Name and title of Waiver Agency employee(s) designated responsible for 

corrective action. 
 
3. Submit a summary of the results of QI/QM monitoring with each progress report 

(even though summaries are submitted every six months, QI/QM activities 
should be conducted on an ongoing basis). 

 
 Maintain current, written policies and procedures (reviewed annually) for: 
 

 Transportation assistance; 
 Client grievances; 
 Client enrollment, disenrollment, and denial of services; 
 Cost-avoidance (methods by which the utilization of all other resources or 

funding sources will be documented);  
 Criteria for admission and services to clients in residential facilities (use of 

residential facilities is optional; if not utilized have a policy stating so);  
 Retention and confidentiality of client records (including access, release, storage, 

and disposal); 
 Continuity of case management services during expected and unexpected 

absences of NCM and/or SWCM.  In the case of absences of direct care service 
providers, the Waiver Agency must have a plan for back-up services developed 
with the subcontracted provider.  Emergency plans must be in place, including 
efforts to contact, locate, and remove clients from their homes, in the case of 
natural disasters or other emergencies; and 

 Risk assessment and mitigation. 
 

 Prepare an annual Outreach Plan targeting institutionalized populations and those 
disproportionately affected by HIV/AIDS as well as identifying services provided to 
underserved populations in the Waiver Agency’s service area. 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 35 
 

 Prepare and submit required reports to the Department in a timely manner; mid-year 
progress report is due July 31; annual progress report is due January 31. 

 
 Perform Medi-Cal eligibility evaluation on each perspective client and after 

enrollment into MCWP, evaluate client’s Medi-Cal eligibility monthly. 
 
 Prepare and submit MCWP claims to the California Department of Health Care 

Services, Fiscal Intermediary in accordance with instructions provided in the Medi-
Cal Provider Manual.  The Department shall reimburse for correctly prepared and 
submitted claims received within six months following the month in which services 
were provided to eligible MCWP clients.  Exceptions to the six-month billing limit can 
be made if the reason for the late billing is one of the delayed reasons allowed by 
regulation. 

 
 Ensure that all provisions of HIPAA are implemented and enforced. 
 
 Collect and report client and service data using the required standardized statewide 

system frequently as possible but no later than two weeks from the date services 
were rendered. 

 
 Document that all staff are free of communicable TB.  The annual TB screening 

requirements apply to all MCWP employees and volunteers who are at a site 
(building) where clients receive services including case management.  The 
requirements also apply to agency staff paid for by other funds or sources who 
provide services to MCWP clients.  

 
 The PD must participate in all required trainings, Webinar’s, etc. 
  
Core Case Management Team 
 
The core case management team’s collective responsibilities include: 
 
 Participation in IDTCC for each client; 
 
 Review and revision of each client’s service care plan; and 
 
 Provision of stable, dependable, and professional case management service across 

institutional, community, and agency boundaries. 
 
NCM 
 
The NCM shall: 
 
 Assure that each client enrolled in the case management program meets medical 

and functional eligibility criteria; 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 36 
 

 
 Perform and coordinate initial comprehensive nursing assessments and ongoing 

reassessments including an assessment of the client’s level of care and functional 
status; 

 
 Participate fully in case management activities within his/her area of expertise; 
 
 Participate fully with the core case management team, which assures that the team 

is the primary service planning body and that the client or client’s legal 
representative and family (when appropriate) is involved in the development and 
revisions of the service care plan;  

 
 Monitor services and assure that only authorized services are provided, maximizing 

the use of all other available resources prior to the utilization MCWP services; 
 
 Consult with the client’s attending physician, primary care practitioner, and/or other 

medical providers as needed, to coordinate plans of treatment and advocate for the 
client as necessary;   

 
 Work with the client and case management team to develop and implement a 

service plan for each client with review and appropriate revision based on 
comprehensive assessments and reassessments, case conferences, and service 
needs identified by the core case management team (including the client or his/her 
legal representative);  

 
 Foster intra-agency and inter-agency working relationships to help accomplish goals; 
 
 Participate in QA activities as described in the QI/QM Guidelines; 
 
 Empower clients in decision-making for health care and service planning; 
 
 Maintain records and collect data as required by the Department and professional 

standards; 
 
 Advocate for the needs of the individual client; 
 
 Participate in outreach activities to the entire target population, including agencies 

serving the homeless population, 
 
 Assist in preparing an annual outreach plan to institutionalized and underserved 

populations in the community served by the Waiver Agency; 
 
 Identify and follow up on instances of abuse, neglect, and exploitation that bring 

harm or create the potential for harm to clients; and 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 37 
 

 Attend Department required trainings and Webinars. 
 
SWCM 
 
The SWCM shall: 
 
 Perform and coordinate initial psychosocial assessments and ongoing 

reassessments; 
 
 Participate fully in case management activities within his/her area of expertise; 
 
 Participate fully with the core case management team, which assures that the team 

is the primary service planning body and that the client or client’s legal 
representative and family (when appropriate) is involved in the development and 
revisions of the service plan;  

 
 Monitor services and assure that only authorized services are provided, maximizing 

the use of all other available resources prior to the utilization of MCWP funds; 
 
 Consult with the client’s attending physician, primary care practitioner, and/or other 

medical providers as needed, to coordinate plans of treatment and advocate for the 
client as necessary;   

 
 Foster intra-agency and inter-agency working relationships to help accomplish goals; 
 
 Ensure that the client’s psychosocial needs are addressed in accordance with the 

service plan; 
 
 Work with the client and case management team to develop and implement a 

service plan with review and appropriate revision based on comprehensive 
assessments and reassessments, case conferences, and service needs identified by 
the core case management team (including the client and/or his/her legal 
representative); 

 
 Promote understanding of the psychosocial factors impacting persons with HIV 

disease or AIDS; 
 
 Identify and assist clients in accessing benefits and entitlements, resources, and 

information and referral services for psychosocial needs; 
 
 Consult with other social service providers as needed to assure continuity of care 

and prevent duplication of services; 
 
 Participate in QA activities as described in the QI/QM Guidelines; 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 38 
 

 Empower clients in decision-making for service planning; 
 
 Maintain records and collect data as required by the Department and professional 

standards; 
 
 Advocate for the needs of the individual client;  
 
 Participate in outreach activities to the entire target population, including agencies 

that serve the homeless population; 
 
 Assist in preparing an annual outreach plan for institutionalized and underserved 

populations in the community served by the Waiver Agency; 
 
 Identify and follow up on instances of abuse, neglect, and exploitation that bring 

harm or create the potential for harm to clients; and 
 
 Participate in conferences and trainings. 
 
Waiver Agency/Core Case Management Team  
 
Waiver Agencies are required to maintain written policies for admission and services 
when a MCWP client lives in a residential facility licensed by the California Department 
of Social Services (CDSS), Community Care Licensing Division (CCLD).  Additionally, 
CMS requires Waiver Agencies to establish necessary safeguards to protect the health 
and welfare of persons receiving services under the Waiver Agency.  Information and 
requirements for MCWP case managers is summarized below.  Also, see Chapter 2, 
Section F, Residential Facilities, Client Admission, and Services in the Program 
Operations Manual (POM) for the following information and requirements: 
  
 Summary Description of CDSS/CCLD Residential Facilities; 
 
 Comparison of Adult Residential Facilities, Residential Care Facilities for the 

Chronically Ill (RCFCI), Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly, Small Family 
Homes, and Foster Family Homes; 

 
 Care and Supervision; 
 
 Requirements that Apply to all Residential Facility Types; 
 
 Requirements that Vary by Facility Type; and 
 
 Residential Facilities Exempt from Licensure. 
 
Provision of Basic Services by Residential Care Facility Direct Care Staff (DCS):  
Licensing requirements describe the basic services to be provided by DCS employed by 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 39 
 

the residential facility (e.g., skilled nursing, attendant care, homemaker services, etc.).  
MCWP funds cannot be used as a replacement for these basic services.  When MCWP 
funds are used to pay for “non-basic” or additional services, the client file must 
document the individual client’s specific need for the type and amount of services to be 
provided over and above those provided by the facility.  Note:  DCS are individuals 
employed by the facility that provide direct care services to the residents including, but 
not limited to, assistance with activities of daily living. 
 
Provision of Case Management:  RN case management for health and social services 
is a basic service under RCFCI licensing requirements.  Section 87860(3) [CCR, Title 
22, Division 6, Chapter 6] states:  “The registered nurse may be an employee of the 
home health agency, the residential facility, or another organization with a contract with 
the residential facility.”  If the residential facility does not have a NCM on staff, the 
MCWP provider should have a written agreement regarding the case management 
services available through MCWP for clients who remain eligible and need case 
management.  This agreement should also address how the licensing requirement for 
RN case management services will be met if the client loses MCWP eligibility.  This is to 
ensure that there is no pressure from the facility to maintain client enrollment if he/she is 
no longer eligible solely for the purpose of maintaining a stable residence. 
 
If the residential facility does have RN case management on-site, then there must be a 
written agreement between the RCFCI and the Waiver Agency as to the roles and 
responsibilities of each NCM.  The client chart must document the need for MCWP case 
management over and above the case management available from the facility.  The 
MCWP case management team must be the primary case managers.  Reimbursement 
for case management is based on comprehensive assessment, identification of service 
needs and the development, implementation, and periodic evaluation of a written 
service plan by both the NCM and SWCM. 
 
If case management services are not needed by the client or if the client’s case 
management needs are met through services available at the facility, he/she should not 
be enrolled in MCWP.  Neither of these programs should be used solely as a funding 
source for direct care services such as transportation, attendant care, etc. 
 
MCWP Staff Knowledgeable about Requirements:  MCWP staff (i.e. clients’ NCM 
and SWCM) should be knowledgeable as to the requirements for each facility type in 
which their client(s) reside and that this knowledge include: 
 
 Basic service the residential facility is required to provide. 
 
 Facility responsibility for providing Care and Supervision (see Care and Supervision 

section in the POM). 
 
 Required facility staffing-ratios for day and night care and supervision. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 40 
 

 Admission and ongoing requirements including ambulatory status and TB screening. 
 
 Allowable and prohibited medical conditions. 
 
 General requirements for allowable conditions. 
 
 Medications, storage of medications, self-administered medications, medication 

procedures, and medication documentation. 
 
 Scheduled and controlled drugs, usage, and disposal. 
 
 PRN (pro re nata or “as needed”) medication, usage, and disposal. 
 
 The residential facility’s admission policy regarding persons who request a “Do Not 

Resuscitate Order.” 
 
 Facility’s and adult client’s agreed plan for relocating client’s children and/or family 

when the adult client is hospitalized, relocated, becomes unable to meet their child’s 
or children’s needs, or dies. 

 
 Identify the name of the MCWP case managers(s) who has/have responsibility to be 

knowledgeable about criteria for acceptance and retention of facility residents. 
 
 Include a copy of the regulations for each facility type in which a client resides, in the 

central file at the Waiver Agency. 
 
Attending Physician/Primary Care Practitioner 
 
The attending physician or primary care practitioner is responsible for: 
 
 The medical care of the client; 
 
 The assessment and documentation of the client’s medical status; and 
 
 Consultation with NCM and the core case management team as needed. 
 
Other Support Staff 
 
Other support staff may vary depending on the needs of the Waiver Agency, but basic 
support staff responsibilities are as follows: 
 
Case Aide 
 
A case aide may assist the NCM and/or SWCM with practical arrangements for meeting 
service needs.  Functions a case aide may perform include financial 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 41 
 

assessment/reassessment, home environment assessment/reassessment, resource 
evaluation, transportation assistance, delivering vouchers, assisting with benefits 
counseling and referrals, and advocating for the client and client resources.  A case 
aide may not perform nursing or psychosocial assessments or reassessments, or 
develop the initial service plan.   

 
Benefits Counselor 
 
The benefits counselor may assist the NCM and/or SWCM in providing information, 
referrals, and assistance to the client in securing and maintaining benefits and 
entitlements. 
 
Home Health Agency or Home Care Organization 
 
The home health agency or home care organization subcontracted to provide skilled 
nursing or attendant care services to clients prepares a nursing plan of care including 
the diagnosis, the assessment of needed care, interventions, goals, and evaluations.  
The subcontractor implements the nursing plan, provides supervision to their unlicensed 
staff, provides feedback to the core case management team, and participates in 
monthly case conferences (when possible).  The plan of care must be provided to the 
Waiver Agency for inclusion in the client’s MCWP file.  The subcontractor must ensure 
that staff meets certification, education, and health requirements.  When a home care 
organization is the subcontractor, the supervision requirements for unlicensed (certified) 
staff are the same as for a licensed home health agency (no less frequently than every 
62 days).  If the home care organization is unable to provide the supervision of the 
attendants, they may enter into an agreement where the Waiver Agency provides the 
supervision.  Only Certified Home Health Aides or Certified Nursing Assistants may 
provide attendant care. 
 
Provider of Homemaker Services 
 
The entity subcontracted to provide homemaker services is responsible for providing 
services as authorized by the MCWP NCM or SWCM.  Homemaker services consist of 
general household activities (meal preparation, light housekeeping, and routine 
household care).  They may only be provided by an individual who has received training 
in the areas of HIV/AIDS, basic infection control, and confidentiality.  Services provided 
are in addition to, not in place of, services authorized by IHSS.  Licensure is not 
required if the agency is providing attendant care only. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 42 
 

SECTION 12 - RECORD KEEPING 
 
Reasons for Documenting 
 
 To communicate client assessment, service planning, and implementation 

information to core case management team members; 
 
 To meet client service record legal documentation requirements; 
 
 To substantiate care decisions made with or on behalf of the client; 
 
 To collect data necessary for client care and program decisions; 
 
 To allow an assessment of the efficacy and appropriateness of funded services; and 
 
 To document the activities of case management and related activities in a uniform, 

comprehensible manner. 
 
Documentation Practices 
 
The client service record must be kept as part of the agreement with the Department, 
and should follow the accepted guidelines for record handling and documentation 
practices for health care records. 
 
 No section/element of a form should be left blank.  If a client chooses not to provide 

information or a case manager feels that a particular area should not be addressed 
at the time, or if an area was already completed by another case manager, the 
section/element should be noted with “N/A,” “declined,” “deferred,” etc., by the NCM 
and/or SWCM. 

 
 Each client must have a separate chart.  It is optional to assign each client chart an 

identification number; 
 
 Observations and conclusions documented should be objective, professional, and 

non-judgmental; 
 
 Records should follow a standard format with standardized documents; 
 
 Documentation must be legible, typewritten, computer-generated, or handwritten in 

ink.  It must be dated and signed (with professional title); 
 
 Waiver Agency policy should assign responsibility for recording documentation with 

time frames; 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 43 
 

 Corrections should be made by drawing a single line through the entry, writing “error” 
and dating and initialing the entry.  The use of “white-out,” rewriting pages, and 
destroying the original documentation or other correction methods are not 
acceptable; and  

 
 Per California Health and Safety Code Section 123149 (g), “Any health care provider 

subject to this section, choosing to utilize an electronic record keeping system, shall 
develop and implement policies and procedures to include safeguards for  
confidentiality and unauthorized access to electronically stored patient health 
records, authentication by electronic signature keys, and systems maintenance.”  
Per the Department, if electronic records are to be printed and filed in a client chart, 
the original record must be signed by the appropriate case manager(s).   

 
Record Handling and Storage 
 
 All documents should be secured in the records and protected from potential 

damage;  
 
 No forms shall be destroyed or removed from the records once entered into them; 
 
 Records should be available only to the agency staff directly responsible for filing, 

charting, and reviewing, and to State and Federal representatives as required by 
law.  They should be protected from unauthorized access; computerized or 
electronic records must be similarly protected and have appropriate safeguards.  
Client records must be kept in a locked storage area, again accessible only to the 
agency staff directly responsible for filing, charting, and reviewing; and 

 
 Waiver Agency policy should address the manner and length of time the documents 

will be stored, as well as removal from storage and destruction of records.  A plan 
must be specified for record storage and retrieval if the organization were to close.  
Waiver Agency and subcontractor records must be made available for:  1) a period 
of three years from the date of final payment under the agreement; and 2) for such 
longer period, if any, as required by statute, or by any other provision of the 
agreement.  Current State law requires adult medical records be kept at least until 
one year after the minor has reached the age of 18 years but in no case less than 
seven years. 

 
Confidentiality 
 
 As health care providers, Waiver Agencies and staff must comply with all provisions 

of the Privacy Rule of HIPAA of 1996; 
 
 Medical/health care information cannot be released verbally, in writing, or copied 

from records without a written consent for the release of information signed by the 
client (or legal representative).  This consent must specify the type of information to 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 44 
 

be released and to whom, and may be revoked at any time by the client (or legal 
representative);  

 
 The Waiver Agency shall have written policies addressing the circumstances and 

processes by which all or part of a record may be released and to whom.  Original 
documentation may be released only when required by court subpoena, otherwise 
photocopies should be provided;  

 
 Current State and Federal law will be followed regarding client access to records; 
 
 The Waiver Agency shall maintain signed statements of confidentiality for employees 

and volunteers who have access to client records; 
 
 The Waiver Agency will protect client names and other identifying information (name, 

address, telephone number, date of birth, Social Security Number, driver’s license 
number, any number, symbol or other identifying particular assigned to the client).  
Identifying information may only be used to provide case management and other 
services offered by MCWP;  

 
 The Waiver Agency will maintain a confidential fax machine.  Fax cover sheet should 

address the following information:  who is the intended recipient, what type of 
information is included, and instructions for unintended recipients; and 

 
 When using personal computers or mobile devices, protect client confidentiality and 

anonymity by every reasonable means, including all of the following: 
 
 Use password protection on desktop/laptop computers. 
 Use a Local Area Network drive that is password protected. 
 Use encryption software on all mobile devices (whether or not it contains client 

level data), such as, but not limited to:  laptops, flash drives, CD ROMs, etc. 
(refer to the POM for the Department’s Mobile Device Policy/Guidelines). 

 Provide a secure workstation for authorized staff with access to sensitive client 
information. 

 Notify Department staff immediately when a computer is stolen or repaired.  
 
Contents of a Client Chart 
 
 Outline describing order and contents of client chart; 
 
 Informed Consent/Agreement to Participate: 
 
 Client Rights and Responsibilities; 
 Grievance Policy and Procedures; and 
 Notice of Action/Right to State Fair Hearing; 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 45 
 

 Authorization for the Exchange of Confidential Information; 
 
 Adult Clients:  Physician Certification of HIV Disease or AIDS with Current 

Symptoms Related to HIV Disease, AIDS, or HIV Disease/AIDS Treatment; 
 
 Pediatric Clients:  CDC Classification System for HIV in Children Under 13 Years of 

Age form; 
 
 Documentation of Medi-Cal eligibility prior to enrollment and monthly thereafter; 
 
 Initial comprehensive client assessment:  physical, functional (CFA score – adults 

only; pediatric clients – none at this time), nutritional, health history, medication, 
NFLOC , psychosocial (including financial) and home within 30 days after 
enrollment;  

 
 Ongoing client reassessment at least every 60 days or more often as needed:  

physical, functional (CFA score – adults only; pediatrics – none at this time), 
nutritional, medication, NFLOC (for MCWP), psychosocial (including financial) and 
home annually, or each time client moves; 

 
 Resource Evaluation:  policy and/or eligibility verification; 
 
 Cost-Avoidance Documentation; 
 
 CSP: initiated at time of enrollment and reviewed at least every 60 days and as 

needed;  
 
 IDTCC documentation; 
 
 Home Health Agency Plan of Care (for clients receiving attendant care or skilled 

nursing services, preferably from agency providing service); and 
 
 Progress notes: 
 
 Current physical, psychosocial, and functional status and changes; 
 Education, counseling, referrals, or other direct services provided to the client; 
 Phone contact with client, caregivers, service providers, physicians, etc.; 
 Copies of correspondence, medical, and provider service records; 
 Data collection forms (ARIES); may be centrally located; and 
 Documentation of the need for the specific services delivered (may be 

documented on assessments/reassessments). 
 
The Case Notes feature in ARIES may be used for documentation in place of progress 
notes.  When this feature is used, any notes will need to be printed out and placed in 
client charts prior to a program compliance review. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 46 
 

SECTION 13 - FORMS 
 
Forms must not contain any blank elements or sections. 
 
Forms can be identified as either mandatory or sample by locating the form 
number/revision date in the lower left corner of each document.  Following the revision 
date will be an (M) for mandatory forms or (S) for sample forms.  Forms may also be 
considered guidelines, identified by a (G) in the lower left corner of the document. 
 
Mandatory Forms must be used “as is;” no changes may be made to these forms. 
 
Sample Forms may be revised to meet an individual Waiver Agency’s needs but must 
contain all of the required elements within the forms.  Required elements are those that 
make up the main section headings of the forms (e.g., client identifying information, 
social status, financial assessment, etc.).  The elements that are within each of the main 
section headings are suggested elements, provided so that the use of these forms 
ensures comprehensiveness.  If these elements are not listed on a form, it is still 
expected that documentation will be comprehensive, and this will be reviewed during 
program compliance reviews. 
 
It is up to each provider to determine how much information will be listed within each 
section.  Whether it is a significant amount of information (as in the sample forms in this 
document) or a limited amount of information, all assessment forms will be reviewed 
during a program compliance review to determine if the information documented is in 
fact comprehensive.  NOTE:  the sections entitled, “Risk Assessment and 
Mitigation,” are an exception.  These sections must remain exactly as they are in 
the forms of the AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols (elements within the 
sections may not be removed), as the assessment and documentation of these 
elements is a mandate from CMS. 
 
If an element is present in both of the nursing and the psychosocial assessment forms, 
one or both case managers may document the information.  If only one case manager 
documents the information, the other case manager must note this in his/her 
assessment and make reference to the other case manager’s documentation.   
 
Risk assessment and mitigation elements must be present in both the nursing and 
psychosocial assessments and reassessments.  Both the NCM and SWCM must 
assess/reassess and document whether or not there were instances of abuse, neglect, 
or exploitation history upon enrollment and at least every 60 days during 
reassessments. 
 
All forms can be accessed on the OA Web site at:  
http://www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/aids/Pages/OAMCWP.aspx. 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 47 
 

ELIGIBILITY FORMS 
 

AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) 
Certificate of Eligibility 

Physician 
  SECTION 1 

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION 
CLIENT’S DATE OF BIRTH:       CLIENT’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:       

 

  SECTION 2 
HIV DISEASE/AIDS DIAGNOSIS, OPPORTUNISTIC INFECTIONS,  AND TUBERCULOSIS SCREENING 

DIAGNOSIS:   
  HIV ASYMPTOMATIC  

 (INELIGIBLE FOR CMP/MCWP) 
  HIV SYMPTOMATIC (INDICATE ALL CURRENT 

SYMPTOMS BELOW) 
  AIDS (INDICATE ALL CURRENT SYMPTOMS 

BELOW) 

 
DATE OF FIRST POSITIVE TEST FOR HIV:       
 
DATE OF HIV SYMPTOMATIC DIAGNOSIS:       
 
DATE OF AIDS DIAGNOSIS:       

CURRENT SYMPTOMS RELATED TO HIV DISEASE, HIV DISEASE TREATMENT, OR AIDS INCLUDE: 
      
 
OPPORTUNISTIC INFECTIONS: 

 TOXO DATE:       
 CMV DATE:       
   CANDIDIASIS DATE:       
   PCP DATE:       
   MAC DATE:       
   KS DATE:       
 OTHER:       DATE:       

 

  SECTION 3 

PHYSICIAN  
CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY 

 
I AM THE PHYSICIAN RESPONSIBLE FOR ______________________________________________________’S (CLIENT’S 
NAME) HIV/AIDS CARE.  I CERTIFY THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS CORRECT AND BASED ON A REVIEW OF THE CLIENT’S 
HIV/AIDS TREATMENT NEEDS. 

____________________________________________________ 
PHYSICIAN SIGNATURE 

 
___________________________ 
DATE 
 

_________________________________________________ 
PHYSICIAN NAME  
(PLEASE PRINT) 

___________________________ 
LICENSE NUMBER 

 
(_____)_______________________ 
PHONE NUMBER 
 

 
_____________________________________________ 
STREET ADDRESS 
___________________________         _____________ 
CITY          ZIP CODE 
 

  SECTION 4 

CASE MANAGER INFORMATION  
 
____________________________________________________ 
CASE MANAGER NAME (PLEASE PRINT) 
 

 
____________________________________________________ 
PHONE 
 

 
________________  
DATE SENT 
 

 
____________________ 
DATE RECEIVED 
 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 48 
 

Eligibility and Requirements for Children under 13 Years of Age 
 
The CDC Classification System for HIV in Children under 13 Years of Age (MMWR 
September 30, 1994/Vol. 43/No. RR-12) is used to determine eligibility for children.  
 
Pediatric clients under 13 years of age must be classified in clinical category A, B, or C.  
A physician must complete the form. 
 
When a pediatric client reaches the age of 13, the CFA Score must be used for ongoing 
eligibility purposes.  The client must continue to meet this and all other eligibility 
requirements for the specific program in order to continue enrollment.  NOTE:  NFLOC 
must be met or exceeded for all MCWP clients, including children.  This level of care 
must continue to be met for ongoing MCWP eligibility.  If the client is enrolled in MCWP 
and the CFA Score is greater than 60, the client must be disenrolled.   
 
As MCWP does not provide “medical care related to the diagnosis or treatment of the 
disease,” no new Agreement to Participate, Authorization for Release of Medical 
Information, or any other forms are required to be signed by the client after his/her 13th 
birthday.  The forms signed at enrollment continue to be in effect.  Until a minor turns 18 
years old, the parent or legal representative must sign all forms requiring the client’s 
signature.  Whenever someone signs forms other than the client, the relationship to the 
client must be indicated on the form. 

 
At the age of 18, the client must re-sign all forms, unless a conservator or legal 
representative has been appointed.  If this is the case, the legal representative must 
sign all forms for continued client enrollment in MCWP.



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 49 
 

CDC Classification System for HIV in Children under 13 Years of Age 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 50 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 51 
 

AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) 
Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC)  

Effective May 1997 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 52 
 

ENROLLMENT FORMS 
 

AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) 
Informed Consent/Agreement to Participate (English) 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 53 
 

AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) 
Informed Consent/Agreement to Participate (Spanish) 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 54 
 

Enrollment/Disenrollment Form 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 55 
 

Notice of Action (NOA) (English)  



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 56 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 57 
 

Request for a State Hearing (English) 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 58 
 

Notice of Action (NOA) (Spanish) 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 59 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 60 
 

Request for a State Hearing (Spanish) 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 61 
 

Authorization to Exchange Confidential Information 
 
Waiver Agency staff shall NOT disclose or receive medical information regarding a client 
without first obtaining a written Authorization for the Exchange of Confidential Information, 
except for the purpose of care or treatment.  This authorization must be completed on or 
within 15 days prior to enrollment, and updated and renewed as needed.  Authorizations 
for exchange of confidential information are subject to California Civil Code (CCC), Part 2, 
Section 56.  It is suggested that Waiver Agencies consult their agency legal counsel with 
any questions not specifically addressed in the CCC.  The Authorization for Exchange of 
Confidential Information shall include the following elements (CCC, Part 2, Section 56.11): 
 
 It must be clearly separate from any other language on the same page and executed by 

a signature that serves no other purpose than to execute the authorization. 
 
 It must be signed and dated by the patient or the legal representative of the patient.  

[Note:  additional information regarding who may sign the authorization and under what 
circumstances is included in CCC, Part 2, Section 56.11 (c).] 

 
 The specific uses and limitations on the types of confidential information to be disclosed 

must be stated. 
 
 The name or functions of the health care provider that may disclose the information must 

be stated. 
 
 The name or functions of the persons or entities that are authorized to receive the 

information must be stated. 
 
 It must state the specific uses and limitations on the use of the confidential information 

by those authorized to receive it. 
 
 A specific date after which the provider is no longer authorized to disclose the 

information must be stated.  (Note: the length of time an authorization may be valid is to 
be determined by the Waiver Agency; however, many Waiver Agencies use two years.) 

 
 The form must advise the person signing the authorization of the right to receive a copy 

of the authorization. 
 
 The form must state that an individual may cancel or modify the authorization at any 

time (CCC, Part 2, Section 56.15). 
 
Note:  the cancellation or modification of any authorization shall be effective only after the 
provider of health care actually receives written notice of the cancellation and modification. 
 
As health care providers, Waiver Agencies must comply with all provisions of the Privacy 
Rule of HIPAA of 1996. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 62 
 

Authorization to Exchange Confidential Information (English Form) 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 63 
 

Authorization to Exchange Confidential Information (Spanish Form) 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 64 
 

Client Rights in Case Management (English) 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 65 
 

Client Rights in Case Management (Spanish)  



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 66 
 

ASSESSMENT FORMS 
 

Initial Nursing Assessment 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 67 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 68 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 69 
 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 70 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 71 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 72 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 73 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 74 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 75 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 76 
 

Medication Sheet 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 77 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 78 
 

CFA Scale for Persons with HIV Disease/AIDS - Definitions 
 

1. NUTRITION 
INDEPENDENT - Able to do all meal planning, shopping, and preparation. 11 

MINIMAL ASSISTANCE - Knowledge deficit or needs assistance with 7 
planning or shopping. 

MODERATE ASSISTANCE - Home-delivered meals, needs assistance with 5 
meal preparation, or physiological impairment such as nausea, vomiting,  
weight loss or malnourishment. 

CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Alternative or artificial therapy including  3 
tube feedings or must be fed by others. 

TOTALLY DEPENDENT – Intravenous fluids or TPN only or no intake. 1 
 
2. HYGIENE 

INDEPENDENT – Able to perform personal hygiene and dressing 11 
without assistance. 

MINIMAL ASSISTANCE – Tire easily, needs adaptive devices, and/or  7 
supervision. 

MODERATE ASSISTANCE – Able to perform personal hygiene and  5 
dressing with assistance of one person. 

CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE – Assistance with entire bath and dressing. 3 
Cannot stand independently. 

TOTALLY DEPENDENT – Bed bath only.  Does not or should not be dressed. 1 
 
3. EXCRETION 

INDEPENDENT – Fully continent. Up to bathroom alone.  Able to complete 11 
all toileting functions without assistance. 
MINIMAL ASSISTANCE – Continent with assistance.  Tires easily. 7 
MODERATE ASSISTANCE – Stress or occasional incontinence.   5 
May need some assistance or adaptive device. 
CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Frequent incontinence.   3 
Needs adaptive devices and assistance. 
TOTALLY DEPENDENT - No bowel or bladder control.   1 
Needs maximum assistance. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 79 
 

4. ACTIVITY 
INDEPENDENT - No physical limitations. 11 
MINIMAL ASSISTANCE – Ambulates independently but requires  7 
frequent rest and/or adaptive devices.  Tires easily. 
MODERATE ASSISTANCE - Unable to ambulate without assistance and/or 5 
adaptive devices.  Unsteady gait. 
CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Unable to ambulate or falls frequently. 3 
TOTALLY DEPENDENT - Bedridden.  Unable to move self in bed. 1 
Cannot transfer self. 

 
5. TREATMENTS/MEDICATIONS 

INDEPENDENT - No or self-administered medications.  Able to access 11 
medical services without assistance. 
MINIMAL ASSISTANCE - Self-administers medications/treatments  7 
and requires intermittent instruction and observation.  May need 
reminder to take medications. 
MODERATE ASSISTANCE - Administration requires supervision 5 
and/or assistance. 
CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Frequent administration of 3 
medications/treatments with maximum assistance. 
TOTALLY DEPENDENT - No self-administration.  Comfort measures only. 1 

 
6. TEACHING 

INDEPENDENT - Able to obtain and understand information independently. 11 
MINIMAL ASSISTANCE - Knowledge deficit.  Guidance needed in 7 
accessing information and resources. 
MODERATE ASSISTANCE - Moderate teaching required with ongoing 5 
reinforcement. 
CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Detailed in-depth teaching required.   3 
Communication barriers/sensory defects. 
TOTALLY DEPENDENT - Unresponsive. 1 
 

7. SUPPORT SYSTEMS 
INDEPENDENT - Independently accesses available support systems. 11 
MINIMAL ASSISTANCE - Guidance needed in accessing available 7 
support systems. 
MODERATE ASSISTANCE - Some support systems in place.   5 
Occasional intervention. 
CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Limited resources available. 3 
Ongoing assistance required accessing support systems.   
More than one HIV-infected household member. 
TOTALLY DEPENDENT - No identifiable support systems. 1 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 80 
 

8. MENTAL STATUS 
INDEPENDENT - Alert and oriented. 11 
MINIMAL ASSISTANCE - Deficit in concentration, thought process, memory 7 
and/or insight. 
MODERATE ASSISTANCE - Substantial deficit in concentration, thought 5 
process, memory and/or insight requiring supervision and/or assistance.   
Safety risk. 
CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Responses minimal. Disabling dementia 3 
or other psychiatric diagnosis. 
TOTALLY DEPENDENT - Unresponsive. 1 

 
9. BEHAVIOR 

INDEPENDENT- Self-directed, cooperative, active in decision-making. 11 
MINIMAL ASSISTANCE - Socially appropriate.  May require encouragement 7 
to initiate interactions but follows through. 
MODERATE ASSISTANCE - Passive, resistant, or poor compliance.   5 
Requires continuous encouragement to follow through. 
CONSIDERABLE ASSISTANCE - Non-compliant.  Unpredictable, 3 
socially inappropriate. 
TOTALLY DEPENDENT – Unresponsive. 1 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 81 
 

CFA Scale  Rating Form 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 82 
 

Initial Psychosocial Assessment 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 83 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 84 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 85 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 86 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 87 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 88 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 89 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 90 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 91 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 92 
 

Initial/Ongoing Resource Evaluation 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 93 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 94 
 

Home Environment Assessment/Reassessment 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 95 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 96 
 

REASSESSMENTS 
 

Nursing Reassessment 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 97 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 98 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 99 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 100 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 101 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 102 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 103 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 104 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 105 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 106 
 

Psychosocial Reassessment 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 107 
 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 108 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 109 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 110 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 111 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 112 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 113 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 114 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 115 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 116 
 

COST-AVOIDANCE INSTRUCTIONS 
 
Cost avoidance is the process used to ensure that all available resources are screened 
for and accessed prior to utilization of MCWP funds when arranging client services.  
 
Clients with Private Health Insurance (e.g., Kaiser, Healthnet, Blue Cross, etc.) 
 
For MCWP, there is a federal third-party liability/cost-avoidance requirement that 
applies to clients with private insurance.  Certain procedures must be in place for 
MCWP to assure that all other sources of funding are exhausted before using program 
funds.  This includes: 
 
 Screening clients for other health coverage and/or private insurance payment 

sources for services; 
 Seeking reimbursement from all other funding sources prior to billing MCWP; 
 Accessing all other potential resources for services prior to using MCWP funds (see 

B in this section below);  
 Advocating on behalf of the client to access other resources and services; and 
 Maintaining appropriate documentation in the client record. 
 
Waiver Agency procedures must address all items and be in the same order as the 
following list: 

 
1. As part of the eligibility/intake process, a full resource evaluation is completed to 

obtain information concerning the client’s healthcare coverage.  This information is 
documented in the case record. 

 
2. The NCM/SWCM contacts known payers of health care for the client to verify 

eligibility for coverage and to determine third-party responsibility for payment of 
services to the client. 

 
3. If it is determined that the client has health insurance coverage other than 

Medicare and/or Medi-Cal, the NCM/SWCM verifies the benefits available under 
the client’s health plan, including services covered under Medi-Cal and MCWP.  
The NCM/SWCM verifies and documents coverage limitations and exclusions, and 
negotiates with the insurance company case worker to assure maximum coverage 
is made.  In cases where the insurance company is reluctant to cover services that 
appear to be eligible for coverage, the NCM/SWCM advocates on behalf of the 
client to access these services. 

 
4. For services covered by the insurer, the NCM/SWCM finds out from the insurance 

company case worker, which service providers are authorized to provide the 
requested services and facilitates referral to the appropriate service provider.  The 
service provider arranges for payment from the insurance company for covered 
services. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 117 
 

 
5. Subcontractors are required to bill all other payer sources prior to billing MCWP.  

This includes Medicare, Medi-Cal, and/or private insurance.  Services cannot be 
billed to MCWP until all other payer sources have been exhausted. 

 
6. If the client has Medicare and/or Medi-Cal, the MCWP Waiver Agency or 

subcontractor bills: 
 

a. Medicare for all Medicare-covered services; 
 

b. Medi-Cal for all Medi-Cal only covered services, utilizing the Treatment 
Authorization Request (TAR) process, if necessary; 

 
c. HIV Care Program (HCP) for all HCP only covered services and services 

denied by primary payers; and  
 

d. Medi-Cal for all MCWP only covered services and services denied by primary 
payers. 

 
7. When there is a third-party payer, the NCM/SWCM provides the following billing 

information to the service provider: 
 

a. Primary payer, case worker name, address, and telephone number; 
 
b. Client group and policy number; 
 
c. Coverage requirements and limitations; and  
 
d. Prior authorization requirements, if any. 

 
8. If there is a change in the service delivery pattern (e.g., increase in attendant care 

from four hours, three days/week to eight hours, seven days/week), the new 
orders will be documented and provided to the service provider.  Contact will be 
made with the insurance company case worker to attempt to negotiate further 
coverage, as applicable.   

 
9. The NCM/SWCM documents the lack or limitations of coverage in the case record.  

The subcontractor is instructed to forward a copy of the Explanation of Benefits, or 
other such documentation, with any bill submitted to MCWP if the client has other 
health coverage.  (Documentation may be kept in the client chart, fiscal office, or 
other designated area.) 

 
10. The Waiver Agency monitors the subcontractor’s invoices to verify that services 

billed have prior authorization from the NCM and verifies that payment has been 
denied by other health coverage, when applicable. 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 118 
 

11. Cost-avoidance activities must be documented in a standardized format in the 
client record, following the Waiver Agency’s policy and procedures whenever 
program funds are used to pay for services to clients (excluding case 
management).  This documentation must include: 

 
a. A full resource evaluation including a list of all known payers of health care, and 

group and member number.  (This should be included on the resource 
evaluation form); 

 
b. For payers other than Medicare or Medi-Cal, the name and telephone number 

of the contact person/representative.  (This may be included with the above 
information); 

 
c. A record of contact made with the representative noted in item 4 above.  (This 

should not be in progress notes.  A separate log for documenting cost these 
contacts should be developed.); 

 
d. For clients with private insurance policies, coverage limitations, and exclusions, 

any negotiation regarding coverage, and prior authorization requested.  (This 
may be included with the record of contact); 

 
e. Contact with service provider(s) regarding requirement to bill to private 

insurance or Medicare, and submit a TAR to Medi-Cal.  (This may be included 
with the record of contact); 

 
f.  Written authorization by the case manager to use MCWP funds if no other 

funding source is available (e.g., private health insurance, Medi-Cal, Ryan 
White Care Act funds, county funds, etc.); and 

 
g. If billing MCWP, a copy of the request for service provider(s) to forward a copy 

of the denial of service must be maintained in the client record or program file.  
(This may be included with the record of contact). 

 
Cost avoidance also refers to accessing all other potential resources for services prior 
to using MCWP funds for services such as food vouchers, gas vouchers, taxi vouchers, 
bus passes, housing, utilities, etc.  The NCM, SWCM, or other MCWP staff (e.g., case 
aide, benefits counselor) must document these instances of cost avoidance in the client 
chart each time they occur.  Documentation should cover what agencies/resources 
were accessed, what services were requested, and why services could not be provided.  
This can be done either in progress notes or on a form designated for this purpose.  
 
Clients with or without Private Health Insurance (e.g., Medi-Cal, Medi-Cal 
Managed Care, Medicare, etc.) 
 
All other potential resources must be accessed prior to using MCWP funds, including 
attendant care, homemaker services, skilled nursing, food vouchers, gas vouchers, taxi 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 119 
 

vouchers, bus passes, housing, utilities, etc.  The NCM, SWCM, or other MCWP staff 
(e.g., case aide, benefits counselor) must document these instances of cost avoidance 
each time they occur.  Documentation may be kept in the client chart or in a central 
location.  Documentation should include what agencies were accessed, what services 
were requested, and why services could not be provided.  This can be done either in 
progress notes or on a form designated for this purpose.  
 
Certain situations may warrant a one-time-only documentation of cost-avoidance 
activities.  If it has been determined that a direct care service cannot be paid for by any 
other funds in a given area, then it is acceptable to document one-time only that as a 
result, the direct care service will have to be paid for, on an ongoing basis, by MCWP 
funds. 
 

For the purpose of developing a cost-avoidance policy and procedures, 
list the actual steps a case manager would take when providing a service 

to a client that will be paid for with MCWP funds.



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 120 
 

Cost-Avoidance Form 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 121 
 

CASE CONFERENCES 
 

 IDTCC Form



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 122 
 

CSP 
 

Attachment A 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 123 
 

Standardized CSP 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 124 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 125 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 126 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 127 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 128 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 129 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 130 
 

QI/QM GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS 
 

Guidelines 
 

The following QI/QM guidelines were developed with the assistance of Statewide AIDS 
Project Directors, NCMs, and SWCMs.  The purpose of these guidelines is to assure 
that every Waiver Agency provides coordinated quality care in a cost-effective and 
culturally sensitive manner.  The QI/QM guidelines should be used to develop each 
Waiver Agency’s individual QI/QM Plan.  The information obtained from some of the 
QI/QM activities provides agency staff with information they can utilize to evaluate and 
improve their programs. 
 
The client medical record review guidelines have a standard of compliance set at 100 
percent.  This compliance standard was established at this level because these are 
program requirements.  We recognize Waiver Agencies may not find this standard an 
immediate realistic goal.  Therefore, we recommend that Waiver Agencies evaluate 
their current baseline compliance and establish incremental threshold goals with the 
understanding that they are working toward complete compliance. 
 
The QI/QM Plan is to be submitted to the Office of AIDS annually, by July 31 of each 
fiscal year.  The QI/QM summaries (and corrective action plans, if needed) are to be 
submitted with the semi-annual progress reports.  Even though they are only reported 
semi-annually, QI/QM activities must be conducted on an ongoing basis during the 
reporting period. 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 131 
 

Requirements 

 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 132 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 133 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 134 
 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 135 
 

SECTION 14 - INDEX 
 

Abuse, neglect, and exploitation, 4 

Adult, 4, 30, 31, 38, 44 

AIDS, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 20, 
34, 37, 41, 44, 47, 52, 53, 79, 131 

ARIES, 2, 4, 45 

Attending Physician, 4, 40 

Benefits Counselor, 4, 119 

Bilingual, 33 

Case Aide, 4, 119 

Case Management, 3, 4, 13, 16, 18, 35, 
38, 65, 66 

CDC Classification, 5, 13, 14, 45, 48, 49 

CDC Classification System for HIV 
Infection in Children Under 13 Years 
of Age, 5 

Cognitive and Functional Ability Scale 
(CFA), 5, 82 

Comprehensive Service Plan, 2, 5, 23, 
24, 26, 45 

Continuity of case management, 34 

Core Case Management Team, 5 

Cost Avoidance, 5, 45, 121 

Department, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 
18, 29, 31, 34, 35, 36, 38, 42, 43, 44 

Disenrollment, 7, 15, 55 

Enrollment/Disenrollment form, 15 

Evaluate client’s Medi-Cal eligibility 
monthly, 35 

Exemption, 5 

Family, 5, 7, 38 

Five-Day Advance Notice, 16 

Foster Child, 6 

Functions, 11 

Goals, 10 

Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act, 2, 6, 43 

HIPAA, 2, 6, 35, 43, 62 

HIV, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 
20, 33, 34, 37, 41, 44, 45, 48, 49, 79, 
80, 118 

HIV Disease, 1, 4, 6, 8, 13, 44 

Informed Consent/Agreement to 
Participate form, 15 

Interdisciplinary Team Case 
Conference, 2, 24, 122 

Level of Care, 2, 6, 20, 48, 52 

Mandated Reporter, 6 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), 
6 

Mobile Devices, 6 

National Provider Identifier, 6 

Notice of Action, 2, 15, 16, 44, 56, 59 

Nurse Case Manager (NCM), 6, 117 

Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC), 
6, 7 

Objectives, 10 

Pediatric, 7, 13, 20, 45, 48 



California Department of Public Health 
Office of AIDS 

HIV Care Branch 
AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Program Protocols 

 

December 2010 Page 136 
 

Primary Care Practitioner, 7 

Project Director (PD), 7 

Psychotherapist, 7, 8 

QI/QM Plan, 34, 131 

Quality Improvement/Quality 
Management (QI/QM, 8, 131 

Risk Assessment and Mitigation, 4, 8 

Same-Day Notice, 16 

Share of Cost (SOC), 8 

Social Work Case Manager (SWCM), 8, 
117 

Staffing standard is 25-40 clients, 33 

Subcontract, 8 

submit MCWP claims, 35 

Symptomatic HIV Disease, 6, 8 

Targeted Case Management (TCM), 8 

Ten-Day Advance Notice, 16 

Waiver Agency, 9 

Written diagnosis, 13 

Written policies and procedures, 32, 34 

 

 


